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P.O. BOX 1043 COLLEGE HEIGHTS, BLOCK 6, LOT 209 REP, ACRES 1.05 | 202 | ABILENE FIRE CODE ABILENE'S PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, 2. REPLACED VICINITY MAP WITH | MILE RADIUS MAP. ——
ABILENE, TX 79604-1043 202 | INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 3. ADDED MD ZONING AT EAST LOT. B
TOTAL SITE AREA = 56,290 SF = |.292 ACRES 202 | INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT (EXCLUDING ROOF-MOUNTED 4. CHANGED "GROUF HOME" TO "COMMUNITY HOME/OFFICE".
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FIRST FLOOR OCCUPANT LOAD = 27 : : e 2. ADDED SCREEN ON SOUTH SIDE OF PARKING LOT
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198 OTAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 51 THIS PROPERTY DOES NOT LIE IN THE FLOOD PLAIN ACCORDING TO @ THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WATER WATER METER BOXES ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE AS CHOSEN FROM THE : NOTE: BUILDING | AN " VERAEAD
/ MAP NUMBER 4844 | CO226F EFFECTIVE DATE 1-6-201 2. . FOR FACH WATER SERVICE CONNECTION DETAILED ON THE PLANS. "RECOMMENDED TRESS AND SHRUBS' LIST MAINTAINED BY THE mﬂmwm_m o:%m:zmwm_wmw_m_mw%w_wwmmoé%ﬁmmm ozﬂm? o
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FIRE HYDRANT MAP

ALLOWABLE WITHOUT INCREASES = 21,000 SF
BUILDING 15 EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER
SYSTEM PER IBC 903.2.86

SUPPLY A BASS AND HAYS BHI5274 (AMI COMPATIBLE) WATER
METER BOX LID AND AND PMSBCF 1527-12 WATER METER BOX,
OR AN EAST JORDAN IRON WORKS PRODUCT #3213 1365 (AMI

COMPATIBLE) WATER METER BOX LID AND #3800 1527 WATER

METER BOX, OR EQUIVALENT.
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P.O. BOX 1043 © COLLEGE HEIGHTS, BLOCK 6, LOT 209 REP, ACRES 1.05 | © 2021 ABILENE FIRE CODE © ABILENE'S PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT. : : —
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BUILDING DATA: © PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA = 27,218 SF = 49% = 0.62A - 2021 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE © STREETS AND PARKING LOTS. :
TWO STORY . PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA INCREASE = 0.26 ACRES . 2021 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE :
m m . BUILDING AND SITE ARE SUBJECT TO TDLR TEXAS .
FIRST FLOOR AREA = 4,742 SF . PROPOSED USE: COMMUNITY HOME/OFFICE . ALL SIDEWALKS LOCATED WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL  ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS. : 0.3.2025
SECOND FLOOR AREA = 4,742 SF : - BE PERMITTED THROUGH THE CITY OF ABILENE'S PUBLIC WORKS - :
TOTAL AREA — 9 484 SF © CURRENT ZONING - MX & MD © DEPARTMENT. © ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING (INCLUDED WALL-MOUNT FIXTURES) : ADDENDUM A
: : MX FRONT SETBACK = 10’ ; . SHALL BE FULLY SHIELDED. : 10262025
e : MX REAR AND INTERIOR SETBACK = O' . DISTURBED AREA = 0.44 ACRES. : :
MAXIMUM BUILDING REIGHT = 26-5 : MD FRONT SETBACK. = |5’ : - LANDSCAPE PLAN:
BUILDING USE- MD SIDE SETBACK = &' © PREPARE STORMWATER POLLUTION PLAN (SWPPP) PRIOR TO © AREA BETWEEN BLDG AND EAST BOUNDARY = 8,549 SF.
w_mm_omzﬁ.; 7 881 SF “ MD REAR SETBACK = 20 . DISTURBING GROUND. SUBMIT SMALL CONSTRUCTION SITE ” 5% OF 8,549 = 1,282 SF REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA.
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; PARKING REQUIREMENT: . CONTROL AND SWP3 BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES THROUGH  © | 1ReF 1 3 SHRUBS PER 500 SF OF LANDSCAPE AREA =
BUILDING OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: R2 : OFFICE - 1:500 SF 4 SPACES : CONSTRUCTION PROCESS. SUBMIT A COMPLETED SMALL : 3 TREES + |2 SHRUBS
OCCUPANT LOAD: ; RESIDENTIAL - /4 BEDS |6 SPACES . CONSTRUCTION SITE NOTICE TO THE CITY UPON COMPLETION OF ;
BUSINESS USE 1/150 GROSS SF _ TOTAL REQUIRED 20 . SITE CONSTRUCTION AND VEGETATIVE STABILIZATION. SITEIS Ezmmmwwm_oopmw mﬂm%\_somc WITH AUTOMATIC UNDERGROUND
ESIDENTIAL USE 1/2 F : TOTAL PROVIDED 2 . SUBJECT TO INSPECTION BY THE CITY OF ABILENE STORMWATER :
RESIDENTIAL USE 1/200 GROSS S B : OTAL FROV 0 . SERVICES DEFINED DEVELOPMENT LOT IS THE AREA FROM THE WEST BLDG
FIRST FLOOR OCCUPANT LOAD = 27 : : : o
SECOND FLOOR OCCUPANT LOAD = 24 : : : FACADE TO THE EAST BOUNDARY ANd 69-6" WIDE.
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD — 5| . THIS PROPERTY DOES NOT LIE IN THE FLOOD PLAIN ACCORDING TO © THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WATER WATER METER BOXES . ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE AS CHOSEN FROM THE
. MAP NUMBER 4844 | CO226F EFFECTIVE DATE |-6-201 2. . FOR EACH WATER SERVICE CONNECTION DETAILED ON THE PLANS. ©  "RECOMMENDED TRESS AND SHRUBS' LIST MAINTAINED BY THE
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  V-B : . FOR WATER METER SIZE 1.5" TO 2', THE CONTRACTOR SHALL . PLANNING DIRECTOR. TREES: 4" DBH TEXAS RED OAK LOCATED -
PV : . SUPPLY A BASS AND HAYS BH 5274 (AMI COMPATIBLE) WATER . 5. X 571-1-10.DWG
ALLOWABLE WITHOLT INCREASES — 21 000 SF . . - AS SHOWN. SHRUBS: 5-GALLON DWARF CREPEMYRTLE SPACED 3'.-
=2l, : . METER BOX LID AND AND PMSBCF 1527-12 WATER METER BOX, - :
BUILDING IS FQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER - . OR AN EAST JORDAN IRON WORKS PRODUCT #32131365 (AMI - :
8 : SYSTEM PER 1BC 903.2.8 : - COMPATIBLE) WATER METER BOX LID AND #3800 1527 WATER .
o S M T = © METER BOX, OR EQUIVALENT.
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7.3/16"

_________________________ 1N N N N N N N N N L N L
I 2X6 WOOD STUD AT 24" 0.C. FINGER JOINT LUMBER 0. 5/8" T¢G PLYWOOD ROOF DECKING 20.  5-1/2" THICK OPEN CELL FOAM WALL INSULATION. 27. 22 GAUGE COFING 35. 3" UNFACED ACOUSTIC BATT. REFER TO SHEETS
15 NOT ACCEPTABLE IN ANY APPLICATION. FILL STUD CAVITY. MINIMUM R-VALUE 3.8 PER INCH 2.10 AND 2.1 | FOR LOCATIONS.
. 3/4" PLYWOOD 28.  TAPERED CRICKET TO PROVIDE 1/8" PER FOOT SLOFE
2. 2X4 WOOD STUD AT 24" O.C.  FINGER JOINT 21.  OPEN CELL FOAM ROOF INSULATION. MINIMUM FOAM TO DRAINS. 36, 2X6 RAFTER AT 24" 0.C. FRAMED ON TOP OF MAIN
LUMBER 1S NOT ACCEPTABLE IN ANY APPLICATION. 12, ZIP SYSTEM 7/16" SHEATHING. TAPED JOINTS. R-VALUE OF 40. PROVIDE A DEPTH MARKER ROOF DECK
ATTACHED TO A TRUSS FOR EACH 300 SQUARE FEET. 29.  SIMPSON STC ROOF TRUSS CLIP AT NON-BREARING
3. 2X4 PLATED WOOD ROOF TRUSS AT 24" O.C. 3. HARDIE PLANK SIDING, PRIMED, CEDARMILL TEXTURE WALLS 37.  2X6 FLOOR JOIST AT 16" O.C.
22.  6"UNFACED ACOUSTIC BATTS
4. 4X2 PLATED WOOD FLOOR TRUSS AT 24" O.C. 14, X4 HARDIE TRIM 30.  1/2" RESILIENT FURRING CHANNELS AT 16" O.C. AT 36.  2X6 CEILING JOIST AT 16" O.C.
23.  DOW CORNING SILL SEAL FOAM GASKET UNDER ALL FIRST FLOOR CEILINGS
5. DOUBLE 2X6 HEADER AT OPENING LESS THAN 40" 5. HARDIE SOFFIT, NON-VENTED, CEDARMILL TEXTURE BOTTOM PLATES. INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR PLATES, 39.  3/16" STAINLESS STEEL CABLE RAIL
BOTH FLOORS. 31, 1/2"GYPBD
6. X6 PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE AT FIRST FLOOR le. IX10 HARDIE TRIM FACIA 40.  I/4" PLYWOOD UNDERLAYMENT. POPLAR OR BIRCH
WALLS 24. 60 MIL TPO MEMBRANE 32, |9MM SOLID SURFACE SILL AND APRON SANDED FACE WITH EXTERIOR GLUE OR LAUAN TYPE |
17, HARDIE PANEL, CEDARMILL TEXTURE
7. 2X4 PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE AT FIRST FLOOR 25.  SCHLUTER TROBA-LEVEL ADJUSTABLE PAVER 33.  ROOF DRAIN. THUNDERBIRD PRODUCTS TPO CLAD
WALLS 8. OWENS CORNING PROARMOR SYNTHETIC SUPPORTS STAINLESS STEEL 2" SIDE OUTLET ROOF DRAIN WITH
UNDERLAYMENT FLAT GRATE. #TPO-RDHZ2NH-FG
8. 2X SUB FACIA 26. 48" X 24" SELF-SUPPORTING TILE PAVERS. TILE-TECH
19, COMPOSITION SHINGLES TO MATCH THE EXISTING PORCELAIN PAVER, STONE SERIES. 34.  2"BRONZE DOWNSPOUT NOZZLE
9. |-1/8" STURD-I-FLOOR T4G DECKING. GLUE-NAIL ROOF AT 1636 N. 20TH STREET
INSTALLATION
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| 2X6 WOOD STUD AT 24" O.C. FINGER JOINT LUMBER | O. 5/8" T¢G PLYWOOD ROOF DECKING 20. 5-1/2" THICK OPEN CELL FOAM WALL INSULATION. 27. 22 GAUGE COPING 35, 3" UNFACED ACOUSTIC BATT. REFER TO SHEETS
IS NOT ACCEPTABLE IN ANY APPLICATION. FILL STUD CAVITY. MINIMUM R-VALUE 3.8 PER INCH 2.10 AND 2.1 1 FOR LOCATIONS.
[, 3/4" PLYWOOD 28. TAPERED CRICKET TO PROVIDE 1/8" PER FOOT SLOPE
2. 2X4 WOOD STUD AT 24" O.C. FINGER JOINT 21. OPEN CELL FOAM ROOF INSULATION. MINIMUM FOAM TO DRAINS. 36. 2X6 RAFTER AT 24" O.C. FRAMED ON TOP OF MAIN
LUMBER IS NOT ACCEPTABLE IN ANY APPLICATION. | 2. ZIP SYSTEM 7/1 6" SHEATHING. TAPED JOINTS. R-VALUE OF 40. PROVIDE A DEPTH MARKER ROOF DECK
ATTACHED TO A TRUSS FOR EACH 300 SQUARE FEET. 29. SIMPSON STC ROOF TRUSS CLIP AT NON-BREARING
3. 2X4 PLATED WOOD ROOF TRUSS AT 24" O.C. | 3. HARDIE PLANK SIDING, PRIMED, CEDARMILL TEXTURE WALLS 37. 2X6 FLOOR JOIST AT 16" O.C.
22. G" UNFACED ACOUSTIC BATTS
4. 4X2 PLATED WOOD FLOOR TRUSS AT 24" O.C. 1 4. I X4 HARDIE TRIM 30. /2" RESILIENT FURRING CHANNELS AT 16" O.C. AT 38. 2X6 CEILING JOIST AT 16" O.C.
23. DOW CORNING SILL SEAL FOAM GASKET UNDER ALL FIRST FLOOR CEILINGS
5. DOUBLE 2X6 HEADER AT OPENING LESS THAN 40" 5. HARDIE SOFFIT, NON-VENTED, CEDARMILL TEXTURE BOTTOM PLATES. INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR PLATES, 39. 3/16" STAINLESS STEEL CABLE RAIL
BOTH FLOORS. 31, /2" GYP BD
6. 2X6 PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE AT FIRST FLOOR | 6. IX10 HARDIE TRIM FACIA 40. /4" PLYWOOD UNDERLAYMENT. POPLAR OR BIRCH
WALLS 24. 60 MIL TPO MEMBRANE 32. I 9MM SOLID SURFACE SILL AND APRON SANDED FACE WITH EXTERIOR GLUE OR LAUAN TYPE |
7. HARDIE PANEL, CEDARMILL TEXTURE
7. 2X4 PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE AT FIRST FLOOR 25. SCHLUTER TROBA-LEVEL ADJUSTABLE PAVER 33. ROOF DRAIN. THUNDERBIRD PRODUCTS TPO CLAD
WALLS 18, OWENS CORNING PROARMOR SYNTHETIC SUPPORTS STAINLESS STEEL 2" SIDE OUTLET ROOF DRAIN WITH
UNDERLAYMENT FLAT GRATE. #TPO-RDHZ2NH-FG
b. 2X 5UB FACIA 26. 48" X 24" SELF-SUPPORTING TILE PAVERS. TILE-TECH
9. COMPOSITION SHINGLES TO MATCH THE EXISTING PORCELAIN PAVER, STONE SERIES. 34. 2" BRONZE DOWNSPOUT NOZZLE
9. [-1/8" STURD-I-FLOOR T¢G DECKING. GLUE-NAIL ROOF AT 1636 N. 20TH STREET
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: I 2X6 WOOD STUD AT 24" O.C. FINGER JOINT LUMBER 0. 5/8" T¢G PLYWOOD ROOF DECKING 20.  5-1/2" THICK OPEN CELL FOAM WALL INSULATION. 27. 22 GAUGE COPING 35.  3"UNFACED ACOUSTIC BATT. REFER TO SHEETS
: |-1/2 0.C. RAIL |5 NOT ACCEPTABLE IN ANY APPLICATION. FILL STUD CAVITY. MINIMUM R-VALUE 3.8 PER INCH 2.10 AND 2.1 | FOR LOCATIONS.
: T B 3/4" PLYWOOD 28.  TAPERED CRICKET TO PROVIDE |/8" PER FOOT SLOPE
“ 2. 2X4 WOOD STUD AT 24" O.C.  FINGER JOINT 21.  OPEN CELL FOAM ROOF INSULATION. MINIMUM FOAM TO DRAINS. 36.  2X6 RAFTER AT 24" 0.C. FRAMED ON TOP OF MAIN
: LUMBER 1S NOT ACCEPTABLE IN ANY APPLICATION. 2. ZIP SYSTEM 7/16" SHEATHING. TAPED JOINTS. R-VALUE OF 40. PROVIDE A DEPTH MARKER ROOF DECK
: ATTACHED TO A TRUSS FOR EACH 300 SQUARE FEET. 29.  SIMPSON STC ROOF TRUSS CLIP AT NON-BREARING
” 39 T T~p 3. 2X4 PLATED WOOD ROOF TRUSS AT 24" O.C. 3. HARDIE PLANK SIDING, PRIMED, CEDARMILL TEXTURE WALLS 37.  2X6 FLOOR JOIST AT 16" O.C.
” 22. 6" UNFACED ACOUSTIC BATTS
” 4. 4X2 PLATED WOOD FLOOR TRUSS AT 24" O.C. | 4. X4 HARDIE TRIM 30. 12" RESILIENT FURRING CHANNELS AT 16" O.C. AT 38.  2X6 CEILING JOIST AT 16" O.C.
“ . 23.  DOW CORNING SILL SEAL FOAM GASKET UNDER ALL FIRST FLOOR CEILINGS
@ / 5, DOUBLE 2X6 HEADER AT OPENING LESS THAN 40" 5. HARDIE SOFFIT, NON-VENTED, CEDARMILL TEXTURE BOTTOM PLATES. INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR PLATES, 39.  3/16" STAINLESS STEEL CABLE RAIL
~ BOTH FLOORS. 31, 1j2"GYPBD
” 6. 2X6 PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE AT FIRST FLOOR 6. IX10 HARDIE TRIM FACIA 40.  1/4" PLYWOOD UNDERLAYMENT. POPLAR OR BIRCH
: “h WALLS 24. 60 MILTPO MEMBRANE 32.  19MM SOLID SURFACE SILL AND APRON SANDED FACE WITH EXTERIOR GLUE OR LAUAN TYPE |
” 7. HARDIE PANEL, CEDARMILL TEXTURE
: . 7. 2X4 PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE AT FIRST FLOOR 25.  SCHLUTER TROBA-LEVEL ADJUSTABLE PAVER 33.  ROOF DRAIN. THUNDERBIRD PRODUCTS TPO CLAD
: | WALLS 6. OWENS CORNING PROARMOR SYNTHETIC SUPPORTS STAINLESS STEEL 2" SIDE OUTLET ROOF DRAIN WITH
: . UNDERLAYMENT FLAT GRATE. #TPO-RDHZ2NH-FG
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#6 CORNER BARS 18X 18" AT ALL CORNERé
AND BEAM INTERSECTIONS, T. AND B. : I N

ﬁ___
I

GENERAL NOTES

. THIS PROJECT SHALL MEET ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE AND THE CITY OF ABILENE
SUPPLEMENT.

325-669-2584

contact@mccathren.com
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| TWO #3 AT 2'-0" #3 AT 4'-0" THEREAFTER

LN — — —

2. FOUNDATION DESIGN 1S BASED ON A SLAB ON GRADE FOUNDATION WITH A MOISTURE CONDITIONED SOILS WEIGHTED PI OF 21 AND
A PVR OF LESS THAN | 7. GRADE BEAM MAXIMUM BEARING PRESSURE OF 1,500 PSF ON UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOILS EXTENDING
| 2” BELOW GRADE.
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#6 CORNER BARS 18X 18"
AT ALL CORNERS AND
BEAM INTERSECTIONS -

T. AND B.

3. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS.
CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

FIRST STIRRUP
SITE PREPARATION

. #6 CORNER BARS T. AND B.
I REMOVE ALL TREES, STUMPS, ROOTS, ROOT BALLS, BRUSH, VEGETATION AND OTHER DEBRIS. TOPSOIL SHALL BE STRIPPED TO A : I
DEPTH OF 4 TO € INCHES BELOW FOUNDATIONS, SLAPS, PAVEMENT, AND WALKS. STOCKPILE EXCAVATED TOP SOIL FOR LATER STI RRU P AN D CORN ER : | CORNER BAR PLACEMENT
PLACEMENT FOR FINISH GRADING. REMOVE ANY EXCESS TOPSOIL AFTER FINISH GRADING. BAR PLACEM ENT D1 4 | AT EXTER'OR CORNERS

2. FOLLOWING THE NECESSARY SITE CLEARING AND STRIPPING THE BUILDING PAD SITE SHOULD BE PROOF ROLLED WITH A LOADED N.T.S.
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK TO LOCATE ANY SOFT OR UNSTABLE ARES. IF PRESENT, THESE SOFT OR LOOSE SOILS SHOULD BE REMOVED :
TO A STABLE SUBGRADE AND REPLACED WITH PROPERLY COMPACTED FILL MATERIAL. FOLLOWING PROOF ROLLING, THE SUBGRADE :
SHOULD BE SCARIFIED, MOISTURE CONDITIONED TO ABOVE OPTIMUM CONTENT, AND RECOMPACTED TO BETWEEN 25 AND 100 1 INTERSECTING BEAM BEYOND

PERCENT STANDARD PROCTOR ASTM D 698. - — /

3. THE BUILDING PAD SHOULD THEN BE BROUGHT TO ELEVATION USING SELECT FILL FREE OF ORGANICS AND OTHER DELETERIOUS h
INTERSECTING

——— — —=—==r

25 Green Bay Circle
Abilene, Texas 79602
www.mccathren.com

=
N

325.669.2915

TBPE Registration # F-19243

Clint Rosenbaum, P.E. | clint@rosenbaumeng.com

2"

MATERIALS WITH A MAXIMUM LIQUID LIMIT OF 30, A PLASTICITY INDEX BETWEEN 5 AND |2, AND HAVE A MAXIMUM PARTICLE SIZE OF
2 INCHES. THE SELECT FILL SHOULD ALSO MEET THE USCS CLASSIFICATION OF SC, GC OR CL. THE SELECT FILL SHOULD BE
COMFACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 95 PERCENT STANDARD FROCTOR ASTM D 6986 AT OR ABOVE OFTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT. : _ BEAM
COMPACTED LIFT THICKNESS SHOULD NOT EXCEED & INCHES. : BEYOND\

4 #5 VERT.

2I76II

FOUR #5 B.W., TOP AND BOTTOM

4. SUBGRADE AND SELECT FILL SHALL BE DENSITY AND MOISTURE TESTED AT LEAST | TEST PER 2,500 SF PER 6”7 COMPACTED LIFT.
THIS INCLUDES ANY BACKFILL AROUND TRENCHES.

FOUNDATION NOTES § e

CONCRETE BATCHING, MIXING, PLACING, HANDLING, TESTING, ETC. SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE PORTIONS OF AC! 301 - § 2-0'
SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE AND ACI 318 - BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE. : F12 COLUMN FOOTINGS P-1

Rosenbaum Engineering, PLLC | MCCATHREN ARCHITECTS, LLC

Abilene, Texas 79606

2326 Wyndham Ct.

2. UTILITY EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH SELECT FILL AND COMPACTED AS SPECIFIED FOR THE BUILDING PAD. 3/4" = 1'-0"

TOPSOIL GRADED MAX.

3. CONCRETE SHALL BE OF A MIX DESIGN TO HAVE A 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,500 PSI. CONCRETE DESIGN MIX SHALL BE 5:1 AWAY FROM BEAMS

PREPARED PER ACI-301, CEMENT SHALL BE ASTM C 150 TYPE | OR 2, AGGREGATE SHALL BE ASTM C33, MAXIMUM SIZE OF 1 INCH
AND A SLUMP BETWEEN 3 AND 5 INCHES.

I

4. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A& |5 GRADE &0.

4 #5 VERT.

1
26"
LI
[[1
1]

LAP SPLICES SHALL BE 157 FOR #3'S, 20 INCHES FOR #4'S, 25™ FOR #5'S, 30 FOR #6'S AND 357 FOR #7 BARS.

6. PLACE ALL REINFORCING ON PLASTIC OR METAL CHAIRS. BRICK OR OTHER POROUS MATERIAL 1S NOT ACCEPTABLE. TWO #5 B.W., TOP AND BOTTOM

7. VAPOR BARRIER SHALL BE A 10 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER CONFORMING TO ASTM E 1745 CLASS A. I:IEW e

8. INTERIOR CONCRETE SHALL BE FINISHED TO A HARD, STEEL TROWEL FINISH. EXTERIOR CONCRETE SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A T
NON-SLIP BROOM FINISH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. :

10"
9. PROTECT FRESHLY PLACED CONCRETE FROM PREMATURE DRYING AND EXCESSIVE COLD OR HOT TEMPERATURES. COVER FRESHLY & [ 4 2 COLUMN FOOTINGS P-2

FINISHED CONCRETE WITH A CURING COMPOUND PER MANUFACTURES DIRECTIONS. CURING COMPOUND SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH
ALL FUTURE FLOOR FINISHES. : 3/4" = 1'-0"

0. PROVIDE A SMOOTH RUBBED FINISH TO ALL EXPOSED TO VIEW FORMED SURFACES NOT LATER THAN 24 HOURS AFTER FORM
REMOVAL.

MINISTRIES, INC.

2018 BEECH ST, ABILENE, TEXAS

I'l. COORDINATE DOOR SILL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL AND OTHER DISCIPLINE DRAWINGS.
3,500 PSI CONCRETE WITH

: 5% AIR. BROOM FINISH FOR WALKS AND SLABS NOT IN THE R.O.W., PROVIDE
I2. AT LEAST ONE SLUMP, AIR CONTENT, TEMPERATURE TEST AND ONE SET OF THREE CONCRETE CYLINDERS SHOULD BE MOLDED FOR CONTRACTION AND EXPANSION JOINTS AS INDICATED ON THE

EACH TYPE OF CONCRETE PER 50 CUBIC YARDS OR FRACTION THERE OF PLACED IN A DAY. EACH SET OF CYLINDERS SHOULD BE B4 AT 1E O.C. B FOUNDATION PLAN AND SITE PLAN.
TESTED FOR COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH WITH ONE OF THE CYLINDERS TESTED AT 7 DAYS AND TWO OF THE CYLINDERS TESTED AT 28 e
DAYS, : FOR SIDEWALKS IN THE R.O.W., 2" SAND BED IS REQUIRED PER CITY
: REGULATIONS. PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS NOT TO EXCEED 48"
AND EXPANSION JOINTS NOT TO EXCEED 32,

ABILENE RESTORATION

3. PIPES, OTHER THAN ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, SHALL NOT BE EMBEDDED IN THE CONCRETE FOUNDATION EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFICALLY
APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. PIPES SHALL ENTER AND EXIT AT 90 DEGREES TO THE CONCRETE. MAXIMUM PIPE SIZE SHALL BE (/4
OF THE BEAM DEFTH AND SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER 1/3 OF THE BEAM.

I4.  BEAM REINFORCING CLEARANCE FROM FORMS OR DITCHES SHALL BE 2' ON SIDES AND 3" ON BOTTOM. SLAB REINFORCING SHALL Lo g N 10/01/2025

BE PLACED IN THE CENTER OF THE SLAB. 10-3-2025

4”

VARIES. REFER TO SITE PLAN
AND FOUNDATION PLAN

5. PROVIDE POSITIVE SURFACE DRAINAGE DURING AND AFTER CONSTRUCTION BY SLOPING THE GROUND SURFACE AT | 0% GRADE
AWAY FROM FOUNDATIONS, WALKS, AND PAVEMENTS.

6. IMMEDIATELY REMOVE ANY ACCUMULATED WATER.

571-5-20.DWG

ks |} FOUNDATION NOTES [k12]]l. SIDEWALKS AND OUTDOOR SLABS 5.20

3/4" = 1'-0" copyright 2025
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— LOAD BEARING WALL ABOVE \ y _ \ 1 a2
FYED BREARING 27-9 3/4 ; 299 12 3 <
N REAR / Y y JACK TRUSS 1 S, Q=
“ . RT-1 DG
: LTSNS S TSNS TS O 8
=i
E 9
—_ O
L 8
32 314 12 5]1f2 N O £
* * =
321 1/2" - e o
_ o
3% -z N 5238
o o o = » =R C
KEYED BREARING wo| =R X ,5
B = n 2
/ o S N ] 2 o
_ & Yo 12 %0 I © S <
: : : L : 1 S5 o s - 5 3 — 288
- o Zx © SIS < ¢+ 8
5 okl 29 40 PSF LIVE LOAD - - Q- S Sot
D% ok THIS CHORD ONLY Iy Y b O 6 o =
<0l u< : : =
I | " 11 v = R O F'O F'O »- 5 b W
w% 25| 5)1f2 %o R | _ = = &< =
. mm,\ h O__ . j 7ﬁ j 7
FT-4
KEYED BREARING 2 mi; 7-6 /4" 19-7" WL_\T_N-O L] WL_\T_N-O
e 2 314" 29-6 34" - 136 1/2" -
: IEE NN NIAISNEATNT c JACKTRUSS 2
STEPPED ATTIC ROOF TRUSS
m _%N__ waoz ,WH_ N__
’ 1
N,w_lw:
FT-5
\ KEYED BREARING
: LISNIISNIEISNL IISIEISETIN]
— mo
= |2 =
© 4 BRIIES)
o O ©
511/2" 29-3 |/2" 3 e ) o o
» » 9] Muo 0
30-0 /2" =
o
FT-6 0
L L_ o O dp)
116 172" i M
JACK TRUSS 3 _ C LU
G1 [}, SCHEMATIC FLOOR TRUSSES < > F
R I E
1/4" = 1'-Q" =z
O  ~u
TRUSS WEB MEMBERS SHOWN ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE TO SHOW GENERAL CONFIGURATION. 3. Adjustment of values for duration of load or conditions of use shall be in accordance with T S -
CHAPTER 16 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, 2021 . B, Metal connector plates: S E 1]
. Metal connector plates shall be not less than .0356 inches in thickness (20 gage) and shall S— A
1.0l DESIGN meet or exceed ASTM AG53 grade 37, and shall be hot dipped galvanized according to ASTM AG53, — — — R i
A. Trusses shall be designed in accordance with applicable provisions of latest edition of National coating designation GE0. Design values shall be determined in accordance with ANSI/TPI |, —
Design Specifications for Wood Construction (NDS) of the American Forest and Paper Association (AF R T )]
& PA), and Design Specifications for Metal Plate Connected Wood Trusses (ANSI/TFI 1) of the Truss
Plate [nstitute (TPI), and code of junisdiction. 2.02 FABRICATION S L
B. Manufacturer shall furmish design drawings bearing seal and registration number of a civil or A. Trusses shall be fabricated in a properly equipped manufacturing facility of a permanent nature. E — C
structural engineer licensed in state where trusses are to be installed. Drawings shall be approved by Trusses shall be manufactured by experienced workmen, using precision cutting, jigging and pressing N N LU
Architect prior to fabrication. equipment meeting requirements of ANSI/TPI |, Section 3. Truss members shall be accurately cut to L
C. Truss design drawings shall include as mimmum information: length angle and true to line to assure proper fitting joints within tolerances set forth in ANSITPI |, — — — A
span, aepth or slope and spacing of trusses; Chapter 3, and proper fit with other work. M
required bearing width; _ 0
design loads, as applicable: 3.0! HANDLING, INSTALLATION, AND BRACING — o
top chord live load; A. Trusses shall be handled during fabrication, delivery and at jobsite so as not to be subjected to B o
top chord dead load; bending. AN
pottom chord live load, B. Trusses shall be unloaded on smooth ground to avoid lateral strain. Trusses shall be protected A
pottom chord dead load, from damage that might result from onsite activities and environmental conditions. Prevent toppling when
concentrated loads and therr points of application; and banding 1s removed.
wind and seismic criteria; C.  Handle during installation in accordance with latest version of Bullding Component Safety
adjustment to lumber and plate design loads for condition of use; information (BCSI 1) from TPI, and ANSI/TPI |. Installation shall be consistent with good workmanship and
reactive forces, their ponts of occurrence and direction; good bullding practices and shall be responsibility of Truss Installer.
plate type, gauge, size and location of plate at each jont; D.  Apparent damage to trusses, If any, shall be reported to Manufacturer prior to installation.
lumber size, species and grade for each member; E. Trusses shall be set and secured level and plumb, and in correct location. Trusses shall be held in
location of any required continuous later bracing; correct alignment until specified permanent bracing 15 installed.
calculated deflection ratio and/or maximum deflection for live and total load; F. Cutting and altering of trusses 1s not permitted.
maximum axial compressive forces in truss members; G. Concentrated loads shall not be placed atop trusses until all specified bracing has been installed
location of jots; and decking 15 permanently nailled in place. Specifically avoid stacking full bundles of decking or other
connection requirements for: heavy materials onto unsheathed trusses.
truss to truss girders; H.  Erection bracing 15 always required. Professional advice should always be sought to prevent
truss ply to ply; and toppling or dominoing of trusses during installation.
field splices.
2.01 MATERIALS
A. Lumber:
l. Lumber used for truss members shall be in accordance with published values of lumber
rules writing agencies approved by the Board of Review of American Lumber Standards Committee.
Lumber shall be 1dentified by Grade mark of a lumber inspection bureau or agency approved by that
Board, and shall be as shown on design drawings.
2. Moisture content of lumber shall be no greater than 19 percent at time of fabrication.
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2X6 WOOD STUD AT 24" O.C. FINGER JOINT LUMBER 20. 5-1/2" THICK OPEN CELL FOAM WALL INSULATION. 35. 3" UNFACED ACOUSTIC BATT. REFER TO SHEETS S, N
IS NOT ACCEPTABLE IN ANY APPLICATION. FILL STUD CAVITY. MINIMUM R-VALUE 3.8 PER INCH 2. 10 AND 2.1 | FOR LOCATIONS.
)]
2. 2X4 WOOD STUD AT 24" O.C. FINGER JOINT 21. OPEN CELL FOAM ROOF INSULATION. MINIMUM FOAM 36. 2X& RAFTER AT 24" O.C. FRAMED ON TOP OF MAIN . O <
LUMBER. 1S NOT ACCEPTABLE IN ANY APPLICATION. R-VALUE OF 40. PROVIDE A DEPTH MARKER ROOF DECK ; — - X
ATTACHED TO A TRUSS FOR EACH 300 SQUARE FEET. ; _I f
3. 2X4 PLATED WOOD ROOF TRUSS AT 24" O.C. 37. 2X6 FLOOR JOIST AT 16" O.C. : n V I
; 22. 6" UNFACED ACOUSTIC BATTS : A
4, 42 PLATED WOOD FLOOR TRUSS AT 24" O.C. 38. 2X6 CEILING JOIST AT 16" O.C. @@ ZO_N._.I m._|>_ R N -
ou 23. DOW CORNING SILL SEAL FOAM GASKET UNDER ALL - — R —
5. DOUBLE 2X6 HEADER AT OPENING LESS THAN 40" BOTTOM PLATES. INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR PLATES, 39. 3/16" STAINLESS STEEL CABLE RAIL 172" =1'-0 [ |6 EQUALSPACES @ | 1" = 148" Z
BOTH FLOORS. : 12" 1 12" O . L
6. 2X6 PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE AT FIRST FLOOR 40. /4" PLYWOOD UNDERLAYMENT. POPLAR OR BIRCH ; h S ]
WALLS 24. 60 MIL TPO MEMBRANE SANDED FACE WITH EXTERIOR GLUE OR LAUAN TYPE | : 47 ~ I m
” N,AO: m_lo__ _ — _
7. 2X4 PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE AT FIRST FLOOR 25. SCHLUTER TROBA-LEVEL ADJUSTABLE PAVER 4l CONCRETE FILLED METAL PAN STAIR TREADS : 6", 4! |-5" 12 3-8" |12y, 4 S —_— <
WALLS SUPPORTS ; ) _ _ _ R -
42. |.5C-22 GALVANIZED FORM DECK : 12 —
8. 2X SUB FACIA 2¢. 48" X 24" SELF-SUPPORTING TILE PAVERS. TILE-TECH : 7 23 ¥ R _I P
PORCELAIN PAVER, STONE SERIES. 43. 6X6 W2.0 X W2.9 WELDED WIRE REINFORCING | -
; 9. |-1/8" STURD-I-FLOOR T¢G DECKING. GLUE-NAIL | \ oc S I
_W INSTALLATION 27. 22 GAUGE COPING 44. 2 X 2 X 1/4 PERIMETER STEEL ANGLE ; = \\ EXTERIOR STUD|LINE E —_— O
_ LU
10. 5/8" TG PLYWOOD ROOF DECKING 28. TAPERED CRICKET TO PROVIDE 1/8" PER FOOT SLOPE 45 3 X3 1/4 STEEL ANGLE . N N L
TO DRAINS. DN i —
1. 3/4" PLYWOOD 46. FIVE 1/2" GALVANIZED BOLTS WITH NY-LOCK NUTS 7 _ _ _
29. SIMPSON STC ROOF TRUSS CLIP AT NON-BREARING Y _ M o0
2. ZIP SYSTEM 7/1 6" SHEATHING. TAPED JOINTS. WALLS 47. I-1/2" O.D. STEEL TUBE. O. 156" WALL THICKNESS g e = -—
0 — . . S @)
13. HARDIE PLANK SIDING, PRIMED, CEDARMILL TEXTURE 30. 172" RESILIENT FURRING CHANNELS AT 16" O.C. AT 48. MC 12X10.6 ; B N
FIRST FLOOR CEILINGS 38
1 4. | X4 HARDIE TRIM 49. HSS 4%4X | /4 ;
. 172" GYP BD : . L 45
: I5. HARDIE SOFFIT, NON-VENTED, CEDARMILL TEXTURE 50. 5/8" HOT DIPPED GALV EPOXY SET ANCHOR BOLTS ; 4] ] . — I’
_U 32. I 9MM SOLID SURFACE SILL AND APRON ; S = 54
le. IX10 HARDIE TRIM FACIA 51. | OX | OX |/2 BASE PLATE ; =
: 33. ROOF DRAIN. THUNDERBIRD PRODUCTS TPO CLAD ” 46 e o
: 17. HARDIE PANEL, CEDARMILL TEXTURE STAINLESS STEEL 2" SIDE OUTLET ROOF DRAIN WITH 52. NON-SHRINK GROUT ; !
; FLAT GRATE. #TPO-RDHZ2NH-FG R
“ 18. OWENS CORNING PROARMOR SYNTHETIC 53. BALCONY BALUSTER. REFER TO HI-3.12 ® _
; UNDERLAYMENT 34. 2" BRONZE DOWNSPOUT NOZZLE i n
: 54. 5-1/2 X | 2 24F-V4 GLULAM 2 »
; 19. COMPOSITION SHINGLES TO MATCH THE EXISTING &
: ROOF AT 1636 N. 20TH STREET 2
: >
. I}
: &
J) ¥
[\9)
: Q
m °
: L 567-3-10.DWG
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(/2N &y \&) &y &y &y e ) &y N N 12) \13) 4y N2
m w,lO: @,l@: m,IQ: w,lo__ m,IO: . @: @:F
; o300 o 30 2 30 ol oz o 3o o 3.0 3.0 DOOR | DOOR | DOOR | DOOR | DOOR |FRAME| FRAME HRDWR| SAFETY DETAILS
: NO. TYPE | SIZE | HAND | MATL. | TYPE | MATL. |THROAT |GROUP| GLZNG HEAD | JAMB KEY NOTES
: ] ! F 30X68 LH HPDL F STEEL 4-1/2" _ K5-8.10 | K5-8.10
: — - = >
; ) 2 F 26X68 RH HPDL H STEEL 6-5/8" 2 K5-8.10 | K5-8.10
; o
: . < 3 F 30X68 RH HPDL F STEEL 4-1/2" _ K5-8.10 | K5-8.10
: o
: 5 ‘ ] o 5 ~ 4 F 30X68 RHR HPDL F STEEL 4-1/2 2 K5-8.10 | K5-8.10
: RIS o o S 0l % = — 9% 5 FG 30x70 | LHR ALUM B ALUM | 6172 3 |INSUL-TEMP
A) S ~ ~ e S © =w 8
59 mg 6 F 26X68 LH HPDL H STEEL 6-5/8" 2 K5-8.10 | K5-8.10
: — o — — =t 7 F 30X68 RH HPDL F STEEL 4-1/2" 4 K5-8.10 | K5-8.10
: o ™ o FLUSH FULL GLASS RAISED PANEL NARROW LITE
; iy iy 8 N 30X68 RH HPDL F STEEL 4-1/2" 5 K5-8.10 | K5-8.10
” " B F FG RP N 9 F 30X68 RH HPDL F STEEL 4-5/8" 2 K5-8.10 | K5-8.10
: PELLA IMPERVIA DOUBLE HUNG ~ KAWNEER TRIFAB VG 45 1T KAWNEER TRIFAB VG 45 | T TIMELY PELLA IMPERVIA DOUBLE HUNG ) - -
; SCREEN, NO GRILLES GLAZING: 1" INSUL., LOW-E, TINT, TEMPERED GLAZING: 1" INSUL., LOW-E, TINT, TEMPERED GLAZING: 1/4" TEMPERED SCREEN, NO GRILLES 10 F 30X68 LH HPDL F STEEL 4-5/8" 2 K5-8.10 | K5-8.10
: GLAZING: INSUL., LOW-E, TINT GLAZING: INSUL., LOW-E, TINT ALUMINUM DOORS:
. u , , u KAWNEER 350 MEDIUM STYLE ENTRANCE ANODIZED CLASS | N F 30xe8 LA HPDL F STEEL 4-1/2" 6 K5-86.10 | K5-8.10
: FRAME A FRAME B FRAME C FRAME D FRAME E
: FINISF - #40 DARK BRONZE ANODIZED E F 30X68 RH HPDL F STEEL | 4-1/2" c K5-8.10 | K5-8.10
; HPDL DOORS: } ,
@ 30 20 o o 30 SOLID PARTICLE BOARD CORE. |-3/4" THICK, 13 6 30x70 RAR ALLM c AUM | 6172 3 INSUL - TEMP 2-15-2025
HPDL FACES AND EDGES. P N 30%68 LH HPDL F STEEL 4-1/2" _ K5-8.10 | K5-8.10 5
: LIFETIME WARRANTY FOR INTERIOR APPLICATIONS. @) S E 3
: LITE FRAMES: STEEL, WELDED CORNERS, POWDERCOATED, DARK BROWN 15 FG 30X70 RHR ALUM C ALUM 4-1/2" 7 TEMP 1 - Q %3
; DOOR FACES AND EDGES: WILSONART "BRAZILWOOD" 7946-38 ] P 2 E:h
; 16 RP 30X68 RHR  |FBRGLASS G FBRGLASS| 6-1/2" 8 INSUL . 98y
: STEEL DOOR FRAMES: FIBERGLASS DOORS: ) c §&3
; . . TIMELY STANDARD FRAME WITH TA-8 STANDARD TRIM - REINFORCE FOR CLOSER AT DOORS |6 AND |6, 17 F 30xeé LAR HPDL F STEEL | 4-1/2 4 K5-6.10 | K5-6.10 n_hu % Tt
: COLOR = BROWNTONE. TA-O1 STRIKE. TA-12 PARALLEL ARM } N Q3T
: CLOSER REINFORCEMENT BRACKET WHERE CLOSERS ARE 6 R 30xe8 HIR | PBRELASS © MBROLASS| &2 6 INSUL O ™ m 538
: SCAEDULED.  SILENCERS AT NON-RATED OFENINGS 19 F 30X68 RHR HPDL F STEEL | 4-1/2" 4 K5-8.10 | K5-8.10 W 3 OF 83
: 4-1)2" X 4-1/2" TEMPLATE HINGING = o &iig
: - o o - - 20 RP 30X68 LH FBRGLASS G FBRGLASS| 6-1/2" 9 T Y Tl
. © © © © © ALUMINUM FRAMES: C8 DOOR TYPE SCHEDULE 2] RP | 30xes | RH |FBRGLASS| G |FBRCLASS| &-1/2" 9 Q7 e
@ KAWNEER TRIFAB VG 45 |T. ANODIZED CLASS | ; o - ESn
. FINISH - #40 DARK BRONZE ANODLZED 22 F 20%X68 RH HPDL _ STEEL 4-1/2 2 K5-8.10 | K5-8.10 < T o ° mm
” >:N *Z_H__M_w_N\P._w_OZ < Oom O_H_/\_\m_n AT QNL' T@T @._JP.:O Nw _H woxmm T>_W _I_TU_l r_ m._\mmﬁ L‘n ;\N: L. _ﬂmlm _O _ﬂmlmw _ O (@] o m .W m -
: PRESSURE DIFFERENCE PER ASTM 283 Z XSO g itk
: . . . e e NO WATER LEAKAGE AT & PSF PER AAMA 50| 24 F 20%X68 LH HPDL _ STEEL 4-1/2" 2 K5-8.10 | K5-8.10 W o Q5s"
: TIMELY PELLA 2-PANEL SQUARE  TIMELY TIMELY TIMELY EXTERIOR GLAZING: U < 0.26, SHGC < 0.24 X s,5::"
; FIBERGLASS PRE-HUNG DOOR PAIR T o m ERE
: FRAME F FRAME G FRAME H FRAME | FRAME J PELLA FRAMES: = & CRCE- I
: COMPOSITE EXTERIOR CLADDING TO MATCH DOOR. < 5 s 8 R
” INTERIOR STAIN GRADE QO @QE LN
| ADA SILL O m M W = &8
| D1 WINDOW AND DOOR FRAME SCHEDULE D11 DOOR SCHEDULE =3J<s ¢
)
: ALL HARDWARE FINISHES =
; OIL RUBBED BRONZE
: GROUP 1
: __ HINGES 1-1/2 PAIR HAGAR 1279 4-1/2 X 4-1/2 GROUP 6
: SHEATHING SHEATHING SHEATHING 2", HEAD FLASHING LOCKSET SCHLAGE ALX| O (PASSAGE), LATITUDE HINGES I-1/2 PAIR HAGAR 1279 4-1/2 X 4-1/2
: / / / WALL STOP  ROCKWOOD 403 LOCKSET SCHLAGE ALX50 (OFFICE), LATITUDE
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CHAPTER 3: BUILDING BLOCKS

301 General

301.1 Scope. The provisions of Chapter 3 shall apply where required by Chapter 2 or where
referenced by a requirement in this document.

302 Floor or Ground Surfaces

302.1 General. Floor and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant and shall comply
with 302.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Within animal containment areas, floor and ground surfaces shall not be required to be stable,
firm, and slip resistant.

2. Areas of sport activity shall not be required to comply with 302.

Advisory 302.1 General. A stable surface is one that remains unchanged by contaminants or applied
force, so that when the contaminant or force is removed, the surface returns to its original condition. A
firm surface resists deformation by either indentations or particles moving on its surface. A slip-
resistant surface provides sufficient frictional counterforce to the forces exerted in walking to permit
safe ambulation.

302.2 Carpet. Carpet or carpet tile shall be securely attached and shall have a firm cushion, pad, or
backing or no cushion or pad. Carpet or carpet tile shall have a level loop, textured loop, level cut pile,
or level cut/uncut pile texture. Pile height shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) maximum. Exposed edges of
carpet shall be fastened to floor surfaces and shall have trim on the entire length of the exposed
edge. Carpet edge trim shall comply with 303.

Advisory 302.2 Carpet. Carpets and permanently affixed mats can significantly increase the amount
of force (roll resistance) needed to propel a wheelchair over a surface. The firmer the carpeting and
backing, the lower the roll resistance. A pile thickness up to 1/2 inch (13 mm) (measured to the
backing, cushion, or pad) is allowed, although a lower pile provides easier wheelchair maneuvering. If
a backing, cushion or pad is used, it must be firm. Preferably, carpet pad should not be used because
the soft padding increases roll resistance.

2 max
13

Figure 302.2 Carpet Pile Height

302.3 Openings. Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more than
1/2 inch (13 mm) diameter except as allowed in 407.4.3, 409.4.3, 410.4, 810.5.3 and 810.10.
Elongated openings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the dominant
direction of travel.

dominant direction of travel

nsion perpendicular to
direction of travel ™
.

N

Y2 max
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Figure 302.3 Elongated Openings in Floor or Ground Surfaces

303 Changes in Level

303.1 General. Where changes in level are permitted in floor or ground surfaces, they shall comply
with 303.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. Animal containment areas shall not be required to comply with 303.
2. Areas of sport activity shall not be required to comply with 303.

303.2 Vertical. Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical.

Yamax

6.4 <F
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Figure 303.2 Vertical Change in Level

303.3 Beveled. Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm)
high maximum shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.

Advisory 303.3 Beveled. A change in level of 1/2 inch (13 mm) is permitted to be 1/4 inch (6.4 mm)
vertical plus 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) beveled. However, in no case may the combined change in level
exceed 1/2 inch (13 mm). Changes in level exceeding 1/2 inch (13 mm) must comply with 405
(Ramps) or 406 (Curb Ramps).

305 Clear Floor or Ground Space

305.1 General. Clear floor or ground space shall comply with 305.

305.2 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Floor or ground surfaces of a clear floor or ground space shall
comply with 302. Changes in level are not permitted.

EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.

305.3 Size. The clear floor or ground space shall be 30 inches (760 mm) minimum by 48 inches
(1220 mm) minimum.
48 min
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Figure 305.3 Clear Floor or Ground Space

305.4 Knee and Toe Clearance. Unless otherwise specified, clear floor or ground space shall be
permitted to include knee and toe clearance complying with 306.

305.5 Position. Unless otherwise specified, clear floor or ground space shall be positioned for either
forward or parallel approach to an element.
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Figure 305.5 Position of Clear Floor or Ground Space

305.6 Approach. One full unobstructed side of the clear floor or ground space shall adjoin an
accessible route or adjoin another clear floor or ground space.

305.7 Maneuvering Clearance. Where a clear floor or ground space is located in an alcove or
otherwise confined on all or part of three sides, additional maneuvering clearance shall be provided in
accordance with 305.7.1 and 305.7.2.

305.7.1 Forward Approach. Alcoves shall be 36 inches (915 mm)wide minimum where the depth
exceeds 24 inches (610 mm).

Figure 305.7.1 Maneuvering Clearance in an Alcove, Forward Approach

305.7.2 Parallel Approach. Alcoves shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum where the depth
exceeds 15 inches (380 mm).

380

Figure 305.7.2 Maneuvering Clearance in an Alcove, Parallel Approach

306 Knee and Toe Clearance

306.1 General. Where space beneath an element is included as part of clear floor or ground space or
turning space, the space shall comply with 306. Additional space shall not be prohibited beneath an
element but shall not be considered as part of the clear floor or ground space or turning space.

27 min

11 min /
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Figure 306.3 Knee Clearance

307 Protruding Objects

307.1 General. Protruding objects shall comply with 307.

307.2 Protrusion Limits. Objects with leading edges more than 27 inches (685 mm) and not more
than 80 inches (2030 mm) above the finish floor or ground shall protrude 4 inches (100 mm)
maximum horizontally into the circulation path.

EXCEPTION: Handrails shall be permitted to protrude 4 1/2 inches (115 mm) maximum.

Advisory 307.2 Protrusion Limits. When a cane is used and the element is in the detectable range,
it gives a person sufficient time to detect the element with the cane before there is body contact.
Elements located on circulation paths, including operable elements, must comply with requirements
for protruding objects. For example, awnings and their supporting structures cannot reduce the
minimum required vertical clearance. Similarly, casement windows, when open, cannot encroach
more than 4 inches (100 mm) into circulation paths above 27 inches (685 mm).
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Figure 303.3 Beveled Change in Level

303.4 Ramps. Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch (13 mm) high shall be ramped, and shall
comply with 405 or 406.

304 Turning Space

304.1 General. Turning space shall comply with 304.

304.2 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Floor or ground surfaces of a turning space shall comply with 302.
Changes in level are not permitted.

EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.

Advisory 306.1 General. Clearances are measured in relation to the usable clear floor space, not
necessarily to the vertical support for an element. When determining clearance under an object for
required turning or maneuvering space, care should be taken to ensure the space is clear of any
obstructions.

Advisory 304.2 Floor or Ground Surface Exception. As used in this section, the phrase "changes
in level" refers to surfaces with slopes and to surfaces with abrupt rise exceeding that permitted in
Section 303.3. Such changes in level are prohibited in required clear floor and ground spaces, turning
spaces, and in similar spaces where people using wheelchairs and other mobility devices must park
their mobility aids such as in wheelchair spaces, or maneuver to use elements such as at doors,
fixtures, and telephones. The exception permits slopes not steeper than 1:48.

304.3 Size. Turning space shall comply with 304.3.1 or 304.3.2.

304.3.1 Circular Space. The turning space shall be a space of 60 inches (1525 mm) diameter
minimum. The space shall be permitted to include knee and toe clearance complying with 306.

304.3.2 T-Shaped Space. The turning space shall be a T-shaped space within a 60 inch (1525 mm)
square minimum with arms and base 36 inches (215 mm) wide minimum. Each arm of the T shall be
clear of obstructions 12 inches (305 mm) minimum in each direction and the base shall be clear of
obstructions 24 inches (610 mm) minimum. The space shall be permitted to include knee and toe
clearance complying with 306 only at the end of either the base or one arm.
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Figure 304.3.2 T-Shaped Turning Space

304.4 Door Swing. Doors shall be permitted to swing into turning spaces.

306.2 Toe Clearance.

306.2.1 General. Space under an element between the finish floor or ground and 9 inches (230 mm)
above the finish floor or ground shall be considered toe clearance and shall comply with 306.2.

306.2.2 Maximum Depth. Toe clearance shall exiend 25 inches (835 mm) maximum under an
element.

306.2.3 Minimum Required Depth. Where toe clearance is required at an element as part of a clear
floor space, the tos clearance shall extend 17 inches (430 mm) minimum under the element.

306.2.4 Additional Clearance. Space extending greater than 6 inches (150 mm) beyond the
available knee clearance at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground shalt not be
considered toe clearance.

306.2.5 Width. Toe clearance shall be 30 inches (760 mm) wide minimum.
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Figure 306.2 Toe Clearance
306.3 Knee Clearance.

306.3.1 General. Space under an element between 9 inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (685 mm)
above the finish floor or ground shall be considered knee clearance and shall comply with 308.3.

306.3.2 Maximum Depth. Knee clearance shall extend 25 inches (635 mm) maximum under an
element at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground.

306.3.3 Minimum Required Depth. Where knee clearance is required under an element as part of a
clear floor space, the knee clearance shaill be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum at @ inches (230
mm) above the finish floor or ground, and 8 inches (205 mm) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm)
above the finish floor or ground.

306.3.4 Clearance Reduction. Between 9 inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish
floor or ground, the knee clearance shall be permitted to reduce at a rate of 1 inch (25 mm}) in depth
for each 6 inches (150 mm) in height.

306.3.5 Width. Knee clearance shall be 30 inches (760 mm) wide minimum.
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Figure 307.2 Limits of Protruding Objects

307.3 Post-Mounted Objects. Free-standing objects mounted on posts or pylons shall overhang
circulation paths 12 inches (305 mm) maximum when located 27 inches (685 mm) minimum and 80
inches (2030 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Where a sign or other obstruction is
mounted between posts or pylons and the clear distance between the posts or pylons is greater than
12 inches (305 mm), the lowest edge of such sign or obstruction shall be 27 inches (685 mm)
maximum or 80 inches (2030 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

EXCEPTION: The sloping portions of handrails serving stairs and ramps shall not be required to
comply with 307.3.
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Figure 307.3 Post-Mounted Protruding Objects

307.4 Vertical Clearance. Vertical clearance shall be 80 inches (2030 mm) high minimum.
Guardrails or other barriers shall be provided where the vertical clearance is less than 80 inches
(2030 mm) high. The leading edge of such guardrail or barrier shall be located 27 inches (685 mm)
maximum above the finish floor or ground.

EXCEPTION: Door closers and door stops shall be permitted to be 78 inches (1980 mm) minimum
above the finish floor or ground.
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Figure 307.4 Vertical Clearance

307.5 Required Clear Width. Protruding objects shall not reduce the clear width required for
accessible routes.

308 Reach Ranges

308.1 General. Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

IAdvisory 308.1 General. The following table provides guidance on reach ranges for children
according to age where building elements such as coat hooks, lockers, or operable parts are|
designed for use primarily by children. These dimensions apply to either forward or side reaches.
IAccessible elements and operable parts designed for adult use or children over age 12 can be
located outside these ranges but must be within the adult reach ranges required by 308.
Children's Reach Ranges

Ages 3 and 4 Ages 5 through 8
36in (915 mm) 40 in (1015 mm)
20in (510 mm) 18in (455 mm)

Forward or Side Reach
High (maximum)
Low (minimum)

Ages 9 through 12
44in (1120 mm)
16in (405 mm)

308.2 Forward Reach.

308.2.1 Unobstructed. Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48
inches (1220 mm) maximum and the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above
the finish floor or ground.
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Figure 308.2.1 Unobstructed Forward Reach

308.2.2 Obstructed High Reach. Where a high forward reach is over an obstruction, the clear floor
space shall extend beneath the element for a distance not less than the required reach depth over the
obstruction. The high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum where the reach depth is
20 inches (510 mm) maximum. Where the reach depth exceeds 20 inches (510 mm), the high
forward reach shall be 44 inches (1120 mm) maximum and the reach depth shall be 25 inches (635
mm) maximum.
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Figure 308.2.2 Obstructed High Forward Reach
308.3 Side Reach.

308.3.1 Unobstructed. Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element
and the side reach is unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low side reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. An obstruction shall be permitted between the clear floor or ground space and the element where
the depth of the obstruction is 10 inches (255 mm) maximum.

2. Operable parts of fuel dispensers shall be permitted to be 54 inches (1370 mm) maximum
measured from the surface of the vehicular way where fuel dispensers are installed on existing
curbs.

48 max

Figure 308.3.1 Unobstructed Side Reach

308.3.2 Obstructed High Reach. Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to
an element and the high side reach is over an obstruction, the height of the obstruction shall be 34
inches (865 mm) maximum and the depth of the obstruction shall be 24 inches (610 mm) maximum.
The high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum for a reach depth of 10 inches (255 mm)
maximum. Where the reach depth exceeds 10 inches (255 mm), the high side reach shall be 46
inches (1170 mm) maximum for a reach depth of 24 inches (610 mm) maximum.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. The top of washing machines and clothes dryers shall be permitted to be 36 inches (915 mm)
maximum above the finish floor.

2. Operable parts of fuel dispensers shall be permitted to be 54 inches (1370 mm) maximum
measured from the surface of the vehicular way where fuel dispensers are installed on existing
curbs.
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Figure 308.3.2 Obstructed High Side Reach

309 Operable Parts

309.1 General. Operable parts shall comply with 309.

309.2 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be provided.
309.3 Height. Operable parts shall be placed within one or more of the reach ranges specified in 308.

309.4 Operation. Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping,
pinching, or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds (22.2
N) maximum.

EXCEPTION: Gas pump nozzles shall not be required to provide operable parts that have an
activating force of 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.

CHAPTER 4: ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

401 General

401.1 Scope. The provisions of Chapter 4 shall apply where required by Chapter 2 or where
referenced by a requirement in this document.

402 Accessible Routes

402.1 General. Accessible routes shall comply with 402.

402.2 Components. Accessible routes shall consist of one or more of the following components:
walking surfaces with a running slope not steeper than 1:20, doorways, ramps, curb ramps excluding
the flared sides, elevators, and platform lifts. All components of an accessible route shall comply with
the applicable requirements of Chapter 4.

Advisory 402.2 Components. Walking surfaces must have running slopes not steeper than 1:20,
see 403.3. Other components of accessible routes, such as ramps (405) and curb ramps (4086), are
permitted to be more steeply sloped.

403 Walking Surfaces

403.1 General. Walking surfaces that are a part of an accessible route shall comply with 403.
403.2 Floor or Ground Surface. Floor or ground surfaces shall comply with 302.

403.3 Slope. The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross slope
of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:48.

403.4 Changes in Level. Changes in level shall comply with 303.
403.5 Clearances. Walking surfaces shall provide clearances complying with 403.5.

EXCEPTION: Within employee work areas, clearances on common use circulation paths shall be
permitted to be decreased by work area equipment provided that the decrease is essential to the
function of the work being performed.

403.5.1 Clear Width. Except as provided in 403.5.2 and 403.5.3, the clear width of walking surfaces
shall be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum.

EXCEPTION: The clear width shall be permitted to be reduced to 32 inches (815 mm) minimum for
a length of 24 inches (610 mm) maximum provided that reduced width segments are separated by
segments that are 48 inches (1220 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum.
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Figure 403.5.1 Clear Width of an Accessible Route

403.5.2 Clear Width at Turn. Where the accessible route makes a 180 degree turn around an
element which is less than 48 inches (1220 mm) wide, clear width shall be 42 inches (1065 mm)
minimum approaching the turn, 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum at the turn and 42 inches (1065 mm)
minimum leaving the turn.

EXCEPTION: Where the clear width at the turn is 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum compliance with
403.5.2 shall not be required.
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Figure 403.5.2 Clear Width at Turn

403.5.3 Passing Spaces. An accessible route with a clear width less than 60 inches (1525 mm) shall
provide passing spaces at intervals of 200 feet (61 m) maximum. Passing spaces shall be either: a
space 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum by 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum; or, an intersection of two
walking surfaces providing a T-shaped space complying with 304.3.2 where the base and arms of the
T-shaped space extend 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum beyond the intersection.

403.6 Handrails. Where handrails are provided along walking surfaces with running slopes not
steeper than 1:20 they shall comply with 505.

Advisory 403.6 Handrails. Handrails provided in elevator cabs and platform lifts are not required to
comply with the requirements for handrails on walking surfaces.

404 Doors, Doorways, and Gates

404.1 General. Doors, doorways, and gates that are part of an accessible route shall comply with
404.

EXCEPTION: Doors, doorways, and gates designed to be operated only by security personnel shall
not be required to comply with 404.2.7, 404.2.8, 404.2.9, 404.3.2 and 404.3.4 through 404.3.7.

Advisory 404.1 General Exception. Security personnel must have sole control of doors that are
eligible for the Exception at 404.1. It would not be acceptable for security personnel to operate the
doors for people with disabilities while allowing others to have independent access.

404.2 Manual Doors, Doorways, and Manual Gates. Manual doors and doorways and manual
gates intended for user passage shall comply with 404.2.

404.2.1 Revolving Doors, Gates, and Turnstiles. Revolving doors, revolving gates, and turnstiles
shall not be part of an accessible route.

404.2.2 Double-Leaf Doors and Gates. At least one of the active leaves of doorways with two
leaves shall comply with 404.2.3 and 404.2.4.

404.2.3 Clear Width. Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches (815 mm) minimum.
Clear openings of doorways with swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and
the stop, with the door open 90 degrees. Openings more than 24 inches (610 mm) deep shall provide
a clear opening of 36 inches (915 mm) minimum. There shall be no projections into the required clear
opening width lower than 34 inches (865 mm) above the finish floor or ground. Projections into the
clear opening width between 34 inches (865 mm) and 80 inches (2030 mm) above the finish floor or
ground shall not exceed 4 inches (100 mm).

EXCEPTIONS:

1. In alterations, a projection of 5/8 inch (16 mm) maximum into the required clear width shall be
permitted for the latch side stop.

2. Door closers and door stops shall be permitted to be 78 inches (1980 mm) minimum above the
finish floor or ground.
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Figure 404.2.3 Clear Width of Doorways

404.2.4 Maneuvering Clearances. Minimum maneuvering clearances at doors and gates shall
comply with 404.2.4. Maneuvering clearances shall extend the full width of the doorway and the
required latch side or hinge side clearance.

EXCEPTION: Entry doors to hospital patient rooms shall not be required to provide the clearance
beyond the latch side of the door.

404.2.4.1 Swinging Doors and Gates. Swinging doors and gates shall have maneuvering
clearances complying with Table 404.2.4.1.

Table 404.2.4.1 Maneuvering Clearances at Manual Swinging Doors and Gates

Type of Use Minimum Maneuvering Clearance
P dicular t Parallel to Doorway ’
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404.2.4.2 Doorways without Doors or Gates, Sliding Doors, and Folding Doors. Doorways less
than 36 inches (915 mm) wide without doors or gates, sliding doors, or folding doors shall have
maneuvering clearances complying with Table 404.2.4.2.

Table 404.2.4.2 Maneuvering Clearances at Doorways without Doors or Gates,
Manual Sliding Doors, and Manual Folding Doors

Minimum Maneuvering Clearance
Parallel to Doorway (beyond
stop/latch side unless noted)
0 inches (0 mm)
0 inches (0 mm)
22 inches (560 mm)?
24 inches (610 mm)

Approach Direction Perpendicular to Doorway

From Front
From side’
From pocket/hinge side
From stop/latch side
1. Doorway with no door only.
2. Beyond pocket/hinge side.

48 inches (1220 mm)
42 inches (1065 mm)
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Figure 404.2.4.2 Maneuvering Clearances at Doorways Without Doors,
Sliding Doors, Gates, and Folding Doors

404.2.4.3 Recessed Doors and Gates. Maneuvering clearances for forward approach shall be
provided when any obstruction within 18 inches (455 mm) of the latch side of a doorway projects
more than 8 inches (205 mm) beyond the face of the door, measured perpendicular to the face of the
door or gate.

Advisory 404.2.4.3 Recessed Doors and Gates. A door can be recessed due to wall thickness or
because of the placement of casework and other fixed elements adjacent to the doorway. This
provision must be applied wherever doors are recessed.
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Figure 404.2.4.3 Maneuvering Clearances at Recessed Doors and Gates

404.2.4.4 Floor or Ground Surface. Floor or ground surface within required maneuvering clearances
shall comply with 302. Changes in level are not permitted.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.
2. Changes in level at thresholds complying with 404.2.5 shall be permitted.

404.2.5 Thresholds. Thresholds, if provided at doorways, shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum.
Raised thresholds and changes in level at doorways shall comply with 302 and 303.

EXCEPTION: Existing or altered thresholds 3/4 inch (19 mm) high maximum that have a beveled
edge on each side with a slope not steeper than 1:2 shall not be required to comply with 404.2.5.

404.2.6 Doors in Series and Gates in Series. The distance between two hinged or pivoted doors in
series and gates in series shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum plus the width of doors or gates
swinging into the space.
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Figure 404.2.6 Doors in Series and Gates in Series

404.2.7 Door and Gate Hardware. Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operable parts on doors
and gates shall comply with 309.4. Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches (865 mm)
minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Where sliding doors
are in the fully open position, operating hardware shall be exposed and usable from both sides.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Existing locks shall be permitted in any location at existing glazed doors without stiles, existing
overhead rolling doors or grilles, and similar existing doors or grilles that are designed with locks
that are activated only at the top or bottom rail.

2. Access gates in barrier walls and fences protecting pools, spas, and hot tubs shall be permitted
to have operable parts of the release of latch on self-latching devices at 54 inches (1370 mm)
maximum above the finish floor or ground provided the self-latching devices are not also self-
locking devices and operated by means of a key, electronic opener, or integral combination lock.

404.2.9 Door and Gate Opening Force. Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by
the appropriate administrative authority. The force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other
than fire doors shall be as follows:

1. Interior hinged doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.

These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position.

Advisory 404.2.9 Door and Gate Opening Force. The maximum force pertains to the continuous
application of force necessary to fully open a door, not the initial force needed to overcome the inertia
of the door. It does not apply to the force required to retract bolts or to disengage other devices used
to keep the door in a closed position.

404.2.10 Door and Gate Surfaces. Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inches (255 mm) of
the finish floor or ground measured vertically shall have a smooth surface on the push side extending
the full width of the door or gate. Parts creating horizontal or vertical joints in these surfaces shall be
within 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) of the same plane as the other. Cavities created by added kick plates shall
be capped.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Sliding doors shall not be required to comply with 404.2.10.

2. Tempered glass doors without stiles and having a bottom rail or shoe with the top leading edge
tapered at 60 degrees minimum from the horizontal shall not be required to meet the 10 inch (255
mm) bottom smooth surface height requirement.

3. Doors and gates that do not extend to within 10 inches (255 mm) of the finish floor or ground
shall not be required to comply with 404.2.10.

4. Existing doors and gates without smooth surfaces within 10 inches (255 mm) of the finish floor or
ground shall not be required to provide smooth surfaces complying with 404.2.10 provided that if
added kick plates are installed, cavities created by such kick plates are capped.

404.2.11 Vision Lights. Doors, gates, and side lights adjacent to doors or gates, containing one or
more glazing panels that permit viewing through the panels shall have the bottom of at least one
glazed panel located 43 inches (1090 mm) maximum above the finish floor.

EXCEPTION: Vision lights with the lowest part more than 66 inches (1675 mm) from the finish floor
or ground shall not be required to comply with 404.2.11.

404.3 Automatic and Power-Assisted Doors and Gates. Automatic doors and automatic gates
shall comply with 404.3. Full-powered automatic doors shall comply with ANSI/BHMA A156.10
(incorporated by reference, see "Referenced Standards" in Chapter 1). Low-energy and power-
assisted doors shall comply with ANSI/BHMA A156.19 (1997 or 2002 edition) (incorporated by
reference, see "Referenced Standards" in Chapter 1).

404.3.1 Clear Width. Doorways shall provide a clear opening of 32 inches (815 mm) minimum in
power-on and power-off mode. The minimum clear width for automatic door systems in a doorway
shall be based on the clear opening provided by all leaves in the open position.

404.3.2 Maneuvering Clearance. Clearances at power-assisted doors and gates shall comply with
404 .2.4. Clearances at automatic doors and gates without standby power and serving an accessible
means of egress shall comply with 404.2.4.

EXCEPTION: Where automatic doors and gates remain open in the power-off condition,
compliance with 404.2 .4 shall not be required.

404.3.3 Thresholds. Thresholds and changes in level at doorways shall comply with 404.2.5.

404.3.4 Doors in Series and Gates in Series. Doors in series and gates in series shall comply with
404.2.6.

404.3.5 Controls. Manually operated controls shall comply with 309. The clear floor space adjacent
to the control shall be located beyond the arc of the door swing.

404.3.6 Break Out Opening. Where doors and gates without standby power are a part of a means of
egress, the clear break out opening at swinging or sliding doors and gates shall be 32 inches (815
mm) minimum when operated in emergency mode.

EXCEPTION: Where manual swinging doors and gates comply with 404.2 and serve the same
means of egress compliance with 404.3.6 shall not be required.

404.3.7 Revolving Doors, Revolving Gates, and Turnstiles. Revolving doors, revolving gates, and
turnstiles shall not be part of an accessible route.

405 Ramps

405.1 General. Ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 405.

EXCEPTION: In assembly areas, aisle ramps adjacent to seating and not serving elements
required to be on an accessible route shall not be required to comply with 405.

405.2 Slope. Ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12.

EXCEPTION: In existing sites, buildings, and facilities, ramps shall be permitted to have running
slopes steeper than 1:12 complying with Table 405.2 where such slopes are necessary due to
space limitations.

Table 405.2 Maximum Ramp Slope and Rise for Existing Sites, Buildings, and Facilities

Slope* Maximum Rise

Steeper than 1:10 but not steeper than 1:8 3inches (75 mm)

Steeper than 1:12 but not steeper than 1:10 6 inches (150 mm)

1. A slope steeper than 1:8 is prohibited.

405.7.2 Width. The landing clear width shall be at least as wide as the widest ramp run leading to the
landing.

405.7.3 Length. The landing clear length shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) long minimum.

405.7.4 Change in Direction. Ramps that change direction between runs at landings shall have a
clear landing 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum by 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum.

405.7.5 Doorways. Where doorways are located adjacent to a ramp landing, maneuvering
clearances required by 404.2.4 and 404.3.2 shall be permitted to overlap the required landing area.

405.8 Handrails. Ramp runs with a rise greater than 6 inches (150 mm) shall have handrails
complying with 505.

EXCEPTION: Within employee work areas, handrails shall not be required where ramps that are
part of common use circulation paths are designed to permit the installation of handrails complying
with 505. Ramps not subject to the exception to 405.5 shall be designed to maintain a 36 inch (915
mm) minimum clear width when handrails are installed.

4056.9 Edge Protection. Edge protection complying with 405.9.1 or 405.9.2 shall be provided on each
side of ramp runs and at each side of ramp landings.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Edge protection shall not be required on ramps that are not required to have handrails and have
sides complying with 406.3.

2. Edge protection shall not be required on the sides of ramp landings serving an adjoining ramp
run or stairway.

3. Edge protection shall not be required on the sides of ramp landings having a vertical drop-off of
¥ inch (13 mm) maximum within 10 inches (255 mm) horizontally of the minimum landing area
specified in 405.7.

405.9.1 Extended Floor or Ground Surface. The floor or ground surface of the ramp run or landing
shall extend 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beyond the inside face of a handrail complying with 505.

Advisory 4056.9.1 Extended Floor or Ground Surface. The extended surface prevents wheelchair

casters and crutch tips from slipping off the ramp surface.

Advisory 406.2 Slope. To accommodate the widest range of users, provide ramps with the least
possible running slope and, wherever possible, accompany ramps with stairs for use by those
individuals for whom distance presents a greater barrier than steps, e.g., people with heart disease or
limited stamina.

Advisory 404.2.7 Door and Gate Hardware. Door hardware that can be operated with a closed fist
or a loose grip accommodates the greatest range of users. Hardware that requires simultaneous
hand and finger movements require greater dexterity and coordination, and is not recommended.

404.2.8 Closing Speed. Door and gate closing speed shall comply with 404.2.8.

404.2.8.1 Door Closers and Gate Closers. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

404.2.8.2 Spring Hinges. Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open
position of 70 degrees, the door or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
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405.3 Cross Slope. Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Advisory 405.3 Cross Slope. Cross slope is the slope of the surface perpendicular to the direction of
travel. Cross slope is measured the same way as slope is measured (i.e., the rise over the run).

405.4 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Floor or ground surfaces of ramp runs shall comply with 302.
Changes in level other than the running slope and cross slope are not permitted on ramp runs.

405.5 Clear Width. The clear width of a ramp run and, where handrails are provided, the clear width
between handrails shall be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum.

EXCEPTION: Within employee work areas, the required clear width of ramps that are a part of
common use circulation paths shall be permitted to be decreased by work area equipment provided
that the decrease is essential to the function of the work being performed.

405.6 Rise. The rise for any ramp run shall be 30 inches (760 mm) maximum.

405.7 Landings. Ramps shall have landings at the top and the bottom of each ramp run. Landings
shall comply with 405.7.

Advisory 405.7 Landings. Ramps that do not have level landings at changes in direction can create
a compound slope that will not meet the requirements of this document. Circular or curved ramps
continually change direction. Curvilinear ramps with small radii also can create compound cross
slopes and cannot, by their nature, meet the requirements for accessible routes. A level landing is
needed at the accessible door to permit maneuvering and simultaneously door operation.

] 60 min e e 80 min e 60 min
1528 ? 7 1525 1525
|
landing ramp run landing < ramp run e
uwl
landing M i
/7 ! ©
“— at least as wide as ramp run
[=
2
=
Aﬁ.
(a) (b)
straight change in direction

Figure 405.7 Ramp Landings
406.7.1 Slope. Landings shall comply with 302. Changes in level are not permitted.

EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.

Figure 405.9.1 Extended Floor or Ground Surface Edge Protection

405.9.2 Curb or Barrier. A curb or barrier shall be provided that prevents the passage of a 4 inch
(100 mm) diameter sphere, where any portion of the sphere is within 4 inches (100 mm) of the finish
floor or ground surface.
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Figure 405.9.2 Curb or Barrier Edge Protection

405.10 Wet Conditions. Landings subject to wet conditions shall be designed to prevent the
accumulation of water.

406 Curb Ramps

406.1 General. Curb ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 406, 405.2 through 405.5, and
405.10.

406.2 Counter Slope. Counter slopes of adjoining gutters and road surfaces immediately adjacent to
the curb ramp shall not be steeper than 1:20. The adjacent surfaces at transitions at curb ramps to
walks, gutters, and streets shall be at the same level.
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Figure 406.2 Counter Slope of Surfaces Adjacent to Curb Ramps

406.3 Sides of Curb Ramps. Where provided, curb ramp flares shall not be steeper than 1:10.
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Figure 406.3 Sides of Curb Ramps

406.4 Landings. Landings shall be provided at the tops of curb ramps. The landing clear length shall
be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum. The landing clear width shall be at least as wide as the curb ramp,
excluding flared sides, leading to the landing.

EXCEPTION: In alterations, where there is no landing at the top of curb ramps, curb ramp flares
shall be provided and shall not be steeper than 1:12.
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Figure 406.4 Landings at the Top of Curb Ramps

406.5 Location. Curb ramps and the flared sides of curb ramps shall be located so that they do not
project into vehicular traffic lanes, parking spaces, or parking access aisles. Curb ramps at marked
crossings shall be wholly contained within the markings, excluding any flared sides.

406.6 Diagonal Curb Ramps. Diagonal or corner type curb ramps with returned curbs or other well-
defined edges shall have the edges parallel to the direction of pedestrian flow. The bottom of diagonal
curb ramps shall have a clear space 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum outside active traffic lanes of the
roadway. Diagonal curb ramps provided at marked crossings shall provide the 48 inches (1220 mm)
minimum clear space within the markings. Diagonal curb ramps with flared sides shall have a
segment of curb 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum located on each side of the curb ramp and within
the marked crossing.

REQUIREMENTS OF TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS - APPLICABLE TO ALL TRADES

Figure 406.6 Diagonal or Corner Type Curb Ramps

406.7 Islands. Raised islands in crossings shall be cut through level with the street or have curb
ramps at both sides. Each curb ramp shall have a level area 48 inches (1220 mm) long minimum by
36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum at the top of the curb ramp in the part of the island intersected by
the crossings. Each 48 inch (1220 mm) minimum by 36 inch (915 mm) minimum area shall be
oriented so that the 48 inch (1220 mm) minimum length is in the direction of the running slope of the
curb ramp it serves. The 48 inch (1220 mm) minimum by 36 inch (915 mm) minimum areas and the
accessible route shall be permitted to overlap.
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Figure 406.7 Islands in Crossings

CHAPTER 5: GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS

501 General

501.1 Scope. The provisions of Chapter 5 shall apply where required by Chapter 2 or where
referenced by a requirement in this document.

502 Parking Spaces

502.1 General. Car and van parking spaces shall comply with 502. Where parking spaces are
marked with lines, width measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the
centerline of the markings.

EXCEPTION: Where parking spaces or access aisles are not adjacent to another parking space or
access aisle, measurements shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the
parking space or access aisle.

502.2 Vehicle Spaces. Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van
parking spaces shall be 132 inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width,
and shall have an adjacent access aisle complying with 502.3.

EXCEPTION: Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum
where the access aisle is 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum.
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Figure 502.2 Vehicle Parking Spaces

502.3 Access Aisle. Access aisles serving parking spaces shall comply with 502.3. Access aisles
shall adjoin an accessible route. Two parking spaces shall be permitted to share a common access
aisle.

Advisory 502.3 Access Aisle. Accessible routes must connect parking spaces to accessible
entrances. In parking facilities where the accessible route must cross vehicular traffic lanes, marked
crossings enhance pedestrian safety, particularly for people using wheelchairs and other mobility
aids. Where possible, it is preferable that the accessible route not pass behind parked vehicles.
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Figure 502.3 Parking Space Access Aisle

5§02.3.1 Width. Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide
minimum.

502.3.2 Length. Access aisles shall extend the full length of the parking spaces they serve.

502.3.3 Marking. Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them.

Advisory 502.3.3 Marking. The method and color of marking are not specified by these
requirements but may be addressed by State or local laws or regulations. Because these
requirements permit the van access aisle to be as wide as a parking space, it is important that the
aisle be clearly marked.

502.3.4 Location. Access aisles shall not overlap the vehicular way. Access aisles shall be permitted
to be placed on either side of the parking space except for angled van parking spaces which shall
have access aisles located on the passenger side of the parking spaces.

Advisory 502.3.4 Location. Wheelchair lifts typically are installed on the passenger side of vans.
Many drivers, especially those who operate vans, find it more difficult to back into parking spaces
than to back out into comparatively unrestricted vehicular lanes. For this reason, where a van and car
share an access aisle, consider locating the van space so that the access aisle is on the passenger
side of the van space.

502.4 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with
302. Access aisles shall be at the same level as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level are
not permitted.

EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.

Advisory 502.4 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Access aisles are required to be nearly level in all
directions to provide a surface for wheelchair transfer to and from vehicles. The exception allows
sufficient slope for drainage. Built-up curb ramps are not permitted to project into access aisles and
parking spaces because they would create slopes greater than 1:48.

502.5 Vertical Clearance. Parking spaces for vans and access aisles and vehicular routes serving
them shall provide a vertical clearance of 98 inches (2490 mm) minimum.

Advisory 502.5 Vertical Clearance. Signs provided at entrances to parking facilities informing
drivers of clearances and the location of van accessible parking spaces can provide useful customer
assistance.

502.6 Identification. Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of
Accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the
designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or
ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign.

Advisory 502.6 Identification. The required "van accessible" designation is intended to be
informative, not restrictive, in identifying those spaces that are better suited for van use. Enforcement
of motor vehicle laws, including parking privileges, is a local matter.

502.7 Relationship to Accessible Routes. Parking spaces and access aisles shall be designed so
that cars and vans, when parked, cannot obstruct the required clear width of adjacent accessible
routes.

Advisory 502.7 Relationship to Accessible Routes. Wheel stops are an effective way to prevent
vehicle overhangs from reducing the clear width of accessible routes.

503 Passenger Loading Zones

503.1 General. Passenger loading zones shall comply with 503.

503.2 Vehicle Pull-Up Space. Passenger loading zones shall provide a vehicular pull-up space 96
inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and 20 feet (6100 mm) long minimum.

503.3 Access Aisle. Passenger loading zones shall provide access aisles complying with 503
adjacent to the vehicle pull-up space. Access aisles shall adjoin an accessible route and shall not
overlap the vehicular way.

503.3.1 Width. Access aisles serving vehicle pull-up spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide
minimum.

503.3.2 Length. Access aisles shall extend the full length of the vehicle pull-up spaces they serve.
503.3.3 Marking. Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them.
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Figure 503.3 Passenger Loading Zone Access Aisle

503.4 Floor and Ground Surfaces. Vehicle pull-up spaces and access aisles serving them shall
comply with 302. Access aisles shall be at the same level as the vehicle pull-up space they serve.
Changes in level are not permitted.

EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.

503.5 Vertical Clearance. Vehicle pull-up spaces, access aisles serving them, and a vehicular route
from an entrance to the passenger loading zone, and from the passenger loading zone to a vehicular
exit shall provide a vertical clearance of 114 inches (2895 mm) minimum.

504 Stairways

504.1 General. Stairs shall comply with 504.

504.2 Treads and Risers. All steps on a flight of stairs shall have uniform riser heights and uniform
tread depths. Risers shall be 4 inches (100 mm) high minimum and 7 inches (180 mm) high
maximum. Treads shall be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum.

504.3 Open Risers. Open risers are not permitted.
504.4 Tread Surface. Stair treads shall comply with 302. Changes in level are not permitted.

EXCEPTION: Treads shall be permitted to have a slope not steeper than 1:48.

Advisory 504.4 Tread Surface. Consider providing visual contrast on tread nosings, or at the leading
edges of treads without nosings, so that stair treads are more visible for people with low vision.

504.5 Nosings. The radius of curvature at the leading edge of the tread shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm)
maximum. Nosings that project beyond risers shall have the underside of the leading edge curved or
beveled. Risers shall be permitted to slope under the tread at an angle of 30 degrees maximum from
vertical. The permitted projection of the nosing shall extend 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) maximum over the
tread below.
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Figure 504.5 Stair Nosings
504.6 Handrails. Stairs shall have handrails complying with 505.

504.7 Wet Conditions. Stair treads and landings subject to wet conditions shall be designed to
prevent the accumulation of water.

505 Handrails

505.1 General. Handrails provided along walking surfaces complying with 403, required at ramps
complying with 405, and required at stairs complying with 504 shall comply with 505.

Advisory 505.1 General. Handrails are required on ramp runs with a rise greater than 6 inches (150
mm) (see 405.8) and on certain stairways (see 504). Handrails are not required on walking surfaces
with running slopes less than 1:20. However, handrails are required to comply with 505 when they are
provided on walking surfaces with running slopes less than 1:20 (see 403.6). Sections 505.2, 505.3,
and 505.10 do not apply to handrails provided on walking surfaces with running slopes less than 1:20
as these sections only reference requirements for ramps and stairs.

505.2 Where Required. Handrails shall be provided on both sides of stairs and ramps.

EXCEPTION: In assembly areas, handrails shall not be required on both sides of aisle ramps
where a handrail is provided at either side or within the aisle width.

505.3 Continuity. Handrails shall be continuous within the full length of each stair flight or ramp run.
Inside handrails on switchback or dogleg stairs and ramps shall be continuous between flights or
runs.

EXCEPTION: In assembly areas, handrails on ramps shall not be required to be continuous in
aisles serving seating.

505.4 Height. Top of gripping surfaces of handrails shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 38
inches (965 mm) maximum vertically above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces.
Handrails shall be at a consistent height above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces.

34-38

865-965
34-38
865-965

‘_

(©)
walking surfaces

(a (b)

stairs ramps

Figure 505.4 Handrail Height

505.5 Clearance. Clearance between handrail gripping surfaces and adjacent surfaces shall be 1 1/2
inches (38 mm) minimum.
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Figure 505.5 Handrail Clearance

505.6 Gripping Surface. Handrail gripping surfaces shall be continuous along their length and shall
not be obstructed along their tops or sides. The bottoms of handrail gripping surfaces shall not be
obstructed for more than 20 percent of their length. Where provided, horizontal projections shall occur
1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum below the bottom of the handrail gripping surface.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Where handrails are provided along walking surfaces with slopes not steeper than 1:20, the
bottoms of handrail gripping surfaces shall be permitted to be obstructed along their entire length
where they are integral to crash rails or bumper guards.

2. The distance between horizontal projections and the bottom of the gripping surface shall be
permitted to be reduced by 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) for each 1/2 inch (13 mm) of additional handrail
perimeter dimension that exceeds 4 inches (100 mm).

38
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Figure 505.6 Horizontal Projections Below Gripping Surface

505.7 Cross Section. Handrail gripping surfaces shall have a cross section complying with 505.7.1
or 505.7.2.

505.7.1 Circular Cross Section. Handrail gripping surfaces with a circular cross section shall have
an outside diameter of 1 1/4 inches (32 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum.

505.7.2 Non-Circular Cross Sections. Handrail gripping surfaces with a non-circular cross section
shall have a perimeter dimension of 4 inches (100 mm) minimum and 6 1/4 inches (160 mm)
maximum, and a cross-section dimension of 2 1/4 inches (57 mm) maximum.

4-6% perimeter
100-160

Figure 505.7.2 Handrail Non-Circular Cross Section

505.8 Surfaces. Handrail gripping surfaces and any surfaces adjacent to them shall be free of sharp
or abrasive elements and shall have rounded edges.

505.9 Fittings. Handrails shall not rotate within their fittings.

505.10 Handrail Extensions. Handrail gripping surfaces shall extend beyond and in the same
direction of stair flights and ramp runs in accordance with 505.10.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Extensions shall not be required for continuous handrails at the inside turn of switchback or
dogleg stairs and ramps.

2. In assembly areas, extensions shall not be required for ramp handrails in aisles serving seating
where the handrails are discontinuous to provide access to seating and to permit crossovers within
aisles.

3. In alterations, full extensions of handrails shall not be required where such extensions would be
hazardous due to plan configuration.

505.10.1 Top and Bottom Extension at Ramps. Ramp handrails shall extend horizontally above the
landing for 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beyond the top and bottom of ramp runs. Extensions shall
return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent
ramp run.

12 min
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Figure 505.10.1 Top and Bottom Handrail Extension at Ramps

505.10.2 Top Extension at Stairs. At the top of a stair flight, handrails shall extend horizontally
above the landing for 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beginning directly above the first riser nosing.
Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail
of an adjacent stair flight.

12 min

305 N

505.10.3 Bottom Extension at Stairs. At the bottom of a stair flight, handrails shall extend at the
slope of the stair flight for a horizontal distance at least equal to one tread depth beyond the last riser
nosing. Extension shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the
handrail of an adjacent stair flight.
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CHAPTER 6: PLUMBING ELEMENTS AND FACILITIES

601 General

601.1 Scope. The provisions of Chapter 6 shall apply where required by Chapter 2 or where
referenced by a requirement in this document.

602 Drinking Fountains

602.1 General. Drinking fountains shall comply with 307 and 602.

602.2 Clear Floor Space. Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying with 305
positioned for a forward approach and centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance complying with
306 shall be provided.

EXCEPTION: A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted at units for children's use
where the spout is 30 inches (760 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground and is 3 1/2
inches (80 mm) maximum from the front edge of the unit, including bumpers.

602.3 Operable Parts. Operable parts shall comply with 309.

602.4 Spout Height. Spout outlets shall be 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor or
ground.

602.5 Spout Location. The spout shall be located 15 inches (380 mm) minimum from the vertical
support and 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front edge of the unit, including bumpers.
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Figure 602.5 Drinking Fountain Spout Location

602.6 Water Flow. The spout shall provide a flow of water 4 inches (100 mm) high minimum and
shall be located 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front of the unit. The angle of the water stream
shall be measured horizontally relative to the front face of the unit. Where spouts are located less
than 3 inches (75 mm) of the front of the unit, the angle of the water stream shall be 30 degrees
maximum. Where spouts are located between 3 inches (75 mm) and 5 inches (125 mm) maximum
from the front of the unit, the angle of the water stream shall be 15 degrees maximum.

602.7 Drinking Fountains for Standing Persons. Spout outlets of drinking fountains for standing
persons shall be 38 inches (965 mm) minimum and 43 inches (1090 mm) maximum above the finish
floor or ground.

603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms

603.1 General. Toilet and bathing rooms shall comply with 603.
603.2 Clearances. Clearances shall comply with 603.2.
603.2.1 Turning Space. Turning space complying with 304 shall be provided within the room.

603.2.2 Overlap. Required clear floor spaces, clearance at fixtures, and turning space shall be
permitted to overlap.

603.2.3 Door Swing. Doors shall not swing into the clear floor space or clearance required for any
fixture. Doors shall be permitted to swing into the required turning space.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Doors to a toilet room or bathing room for a single occupant accessed only through a private
office and not for common use or public use shall be permitted to swing into the clear floor space or
clearance provided the swing of the door can be reversed to comply with 603.2.3.

2. Where the toilet room or bathing room is for individual use and a clear floor space complying with
305.3 is provided within the room beyond the arc of the door swing, doors shall be permitted to
swing into the clear floor space or clearance required for any fixture.

Advisory 603.2.3 Door Swing Exception 1. At the time the door is installed, and if the door swing is
reversed in the future, the door must meet all the requirements specified in 404. Additionally, the door
swing cannot reduce the required width of an accessible route. Also, avoid violating other building or
life safety codes when the door swing is reversed.

603.3 Mirrors. Mirrors located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge
of the reflecting surface 40 inches (1015 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Mirrors not
located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting
surface 35 inches (890 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Advisory 603.3 Mirrors. A single full-length mirror can accommodate a greater number of people,
including children. In order for mirrors to be usable by people who are ambulatory and people who
use wheelchairs, the top edge of mirrors should be 74 inches (1880 mm) minimum from the floor or
ground.

603.4 Coat Hooks and Shelves. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges
specified in 308. Shelves shall be located 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm)
maximum above the finish floor.

604 Water Closets and Toilet Compartments

604.1 General. Water closets and toilet compartments shall comply with 604.2 through 604.8.

EXCEPTION: Water closets and toilet compartments for children's use shall be permitted to comply
with 604.9.

604.2 Location. The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one
side. The centerline of the water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm)
maximum from the side wall or partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm)
minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory
accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2. Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or
right-hand approach.
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Figure 604.2 Water Closet Location

604.3 Clearance. Clearances around water closets and in toilet compartments shall comply with
604.3.

604.3.1 Size. Clearance around a water closet shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum measured
perpendicular from the side wall and 56 inches (1420 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from
the rear wall.

Figure 604.3.1 Size of Clearance at Water Closets

604.3.2 Overlap. The required clearance around the water closet shall be permitted to overlap the
water closet, associated grab bars, dispensers, sanitary napkin disposal units, coat hooks, shelves,
accessible routes, clear floor space and clearances required at other fixtures, and the turning space.
No other fixtures or obstructions shall be located within the required water closet clearance.

EXCEPTION: In residential dwelling units, a lavatory complying with 606 shall be permitted on the
rear wall 18 inches (455 mm) minimum from the water closet centerline where the clearance at the
water closet is 66 inches (1675 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the rear wall.

Advisory 604.3.2 Overlap. When the door to the toilet room is placed directly in front of the water
closet, the water closet cannot overlap the required maneuvering clearance for the door inside the
room.
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Figure 604.3.2 (Exception) Overlap of Water Closet Clearance in Residential Dwelling Units

604.4 Seats. The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm)
minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be
sprung to return to a lifted position.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. A water closet in a toilet room for a single occupant accessed only through a private office and
not for common use or public use shall not be required to comply with 604.4.
2. In residential dwelling units, the height of water closets shall be permitted to be 15 inches (380
mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the
seat.

604.5 Grab Bars. Grab bars for water closets shall comply with 609. Grab bars shall be provided on
the side wall closest to the water closet and on the rear wall.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Grab bars shall not be required to be installed in a toilet room for a single occupant accessed
only through a private office and not for common use or public use provided that reinforcement has
been installed in walls and located so as to permit the installation of grab bars complying with
604.5.

2. In residential dwelling units, grab bars shall not be required to be installed in toilet or bathrooms
provided that reinforcement has been installed in walls and located so as to permit the installation
of grab bars complying with 604.5.

3. In detention or correction facilities, grab bars shall not be required to be installed in housing or
holding cells that are specially designed without protrusions for purposes of suicide prevention.

Advisory 604.5 Grab Bars Exception 2. Reinforcement must be sufficient to permit the installation
of rear and side wall grab bars that fully meet all accessibility requirements including, but not limited
to, required length, installation height, and structural strength.

604.5.1 Side Wall. The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12
inches (305 mm) maximum from the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the
rear wall.

Figure 604.5.1 Side Wall Grab Bar at Water Closets

604.5.2 Rear Wall. The rear wall grab bar shall be 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and extend
from the centerline of the water closet 12 inches (305 mm) minimum on one side and 24 inches (610
mm) minimum on the other side.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. The rear grab bar shall be permitted to be 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum, centered on the
water closet, where wall space does not permit a length of 36 inches (915 mm) minimum due to
the location of a recessed fixture adjacent to the water closet.

2. Where an administrative authority requires flush controls for flush valves to be located in a
position that conflicts with the location of the rear grab bar, then the rear grab bar shall be
permitted to be split or shifted to the open side of the toilet area.
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Figure 604.5.2 Rear Wall Grab Bar at Water Closets

604.6 Flush Controls. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush
controls shall comply with 309. Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet
except in ambulatory accessible compartments complying with 604.8.2.

Advisory 604.6 Flush Controls. If plumbing valves are located directly behind the toilet seat, flush
valves and related plumbing can cause injury or imbalance when a person leans back against them.
To prevent causing injury or imbalance, the plumbing can be located behind walls or to the side of the
toilet; or if approved by the local authority having jurisdiction, provide a toilet seat lid.

604.7 Dispensers. Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm)
minimum and 9 inches (230 mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of
the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220
mm) maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not
be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.

Advisory 604.7 Dispensers. If toilet paper dispensers are installed above the side wall grab bar, the
outlet of the toilet paper dispenser must be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor and
the top of the gripping surface of the grab bar must be 33 inches (840 mm) minimum and 36 inches
(915 mm) maximum above the finish floor.

m
80

48 max
1220

7-9

180-230

Figure 604.7 Dispenser Outlet Location

604.8 Toilet Compartments. Wheelchair accessible toilet compartments shall meet the requirements
of 604.8.1 and 604.8.3. Compartments containing more than one plumbing fixture shall comply with
603. Ambulatory accessible compartments shall comply with 604.8.2 and 604.8.3.

604.8.1 Wheelchair Accessible Compartments. Wheelchair accessible compartments shall comply
with 604.8.1.

604.8.1.1 Size. Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum
measured perpendicular to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung
water closets and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured
perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair accessible compartments for children's use shall be 60
inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches (1500 mm)
deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear
wall.

Advisory 604.8.1.1 Size. The minimum space required in toilet compartments is provided so that a
person using a wheelchair can maneuver into position at the water closet. This space cannot be
obstructed by baby changing tables or other fixtures or conveniences, except as specified at 604.3.2
(Overlap). If toilet compartments are to be used to house fixtures other than those associated with the
water closet, they must be designed to exceed the minimum space requirements. Convenience
fixtures such as baby changing tables must also be accessible to people with disabilities as well as to
other users. Toilet compartments that are designed to meet, and not exceed, the minimum space
requirements may not provide adequate space for maneuvering into position at a baby changing
table.
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Figure 604.8.1.1 Size of Wheelchair Accessible Toilet Compartment

604.8.1.2 Doors. Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except
that if the approach is to the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of
the compartment and any obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum. Doors shall be located
in the front partition or in the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the
front partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition
farthest from the water closet. Where located in the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4
inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition. The door shall be self-closing. A door pull
complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near the latch. Toilet compartment
doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.
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Figure 604.8.1.2 Wheelchair Accessible Toilet Compartment Doors
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604.8.1.3 Approach. Compartments shall be arranged for left-hand or right-hand approach to the
water closet.

604.8.1.4 Toe Clearance. The front partition and at least one side partition shall provide a toe
clearance of 9 inches (230 mm) minimum above the finish floor and 6 inches (150 mm) deep
minimum beyond the compartment-side face of the partition, exclusive of partition support members.
Compartments for children's use shall provide a toe clearance of 12 inches (305 mm) minimum above
the finish floor.

EXCEPTION: Toe clearance at the front partition is not required in a compartment greater than 62
inches (1575 mm) deep with a wall-hung water closet or 65 inches (1650 mm) deep with a floor-
mounted water closet. Toe clearance at the side partition is not required in a compartment greater
than 66 inches (1675 mm) wide. Toe clearance at the front partition is not required in a
compartment for children's use that is greater than 65 inches (1650 mm) deep.
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Figure 604.8.1.4 Wheelchair Accessible Toilet Compartment Toe Clearance

604.8.1.5 Grab Bars. Grab bars shall comply with 609. A side-wall grab bar complying with 604.5.1
shall be provided and shall be located on the wall closest to the water closet. In addition, a rear-wall
grab bar complying with 604.5.2 shall be provided.

604.8.2 Ambulatory Accessible Compartments. Ambulatory accessible compartments shall comply
with 604.8.2.

604.8.2.1 Size. Ambulatory accessible compartments shall have a depth of 60 inches (1525 mm)
minimum and a width of 35 inches (890 mm) minimum and 37 inches (940 mm) maximum.

604.8.2.2 Doors. Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404, except
that if the approach is to the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of
the compartment and any obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum. The door shall be self-
closing. A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near the latch.
Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.

K1 REQUIREMENTS OF TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS - APPLICABLE TO ALL TRADES

.................. ....@.

604.8.2.3 Grab Bars. Grab bars shall comply with 609. A side-wall grab bar complying with 604.5.1
shall be provided on both sides of the compartment.
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Figure 604.8.2 Ambulatory Accessible Toilet Compartment

604.8.3 Coat Hooks and Shelves. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges
specified in 308. Shelves shall be located 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm)
maximum above the finish floor.

604.9 Water Closets and Toilet Compartments for Children's Use. Water closets and toilet
compartments for children's use shall comply with 604.9.

Advisory 604.9 Water Closets and Toilet Compartments for Children's Use. The requirements
in 604.9 are to be followed where the exception for children's water closets in 604.1 is used. The
following table provides additional guidance in applying the specifications for water closets for
children according to the age group served and reflects the differences in the size, stature, and
reach ranges of children ages 3 through 12. The specifications chosen should correspond to the age
of the primary user group. The specifications of one age group should be applied consistently in the
installation of a water closet and related elements.

Advisory Specifications for Water Closets Serving Children Ages 3 through 12

Ages 3 and 4 Ages 5 through 8 Ages 9 through 12
. 12 inches 12to 15 inches 15to 18 inches
Water Closet Centerline (305 mm) (305 to 380 mm) (380 to 455 mm)

11 to 12 inches
(280 to 305 mm)
18 to 20 inches 20 to 25 inches
(455 to 510 mm) (510 to 635 mm)
14 inches 14 to 17 inches
(355 mm) (355 to 430 mm)

12to 15 inches
(305 to 380 mm)

15to 17 inches
(380 to 430 mm)
25 to 27 inches
(635 to 685 mm)
17 to 19 inches
(430 to 485 mm)

Toilet Seat Height

Grab Bar Height

Dispenser Height

604.9.1 Location. The water closet shall be located with a wall or partition to the rear and to one
side. The centerline of the water closet shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum and 18 inches (455
mm) maximum from the side wall or partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430
mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory
accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2. Compartments shall be arranged for left-hand or
right-hand approach to the water closet.

604.9.2 Clearance. Clearance around a water closet shall comply with 604.3.

604.9.3 Height. The height of water closets shall be 11 inches (280 mm) minimum and 17 inches
(430 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted
position.

604.9.4 Grab Bars. Grab bars for water closets shall comply with 604.5.

604.9.5 Flush Controls. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush
controls shall comply with 309.2 and 309.4 and shall be installed 36 inches (915 mm) maximum
above the finish floor. Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet except in
ambulatory accessible compartments complying with 604.8.2.

604.9.6 Dispensers. Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm)
minimum and 9 inches (230 mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of
the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 14 inches (355 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485
mm) maximum above the finish floor. There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum
below the grab bar. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow
continuous paper flow.

604.9.7 Toilet Compartments. Toilet compartments shall comply with 604.8.

605.1 General. Urinals shall comply with 605.

Advisory 605.1 General. Stall-type urinals provide greater accessibility for a broader range of
persons, including people of short stature.

605.2 Height and Depth. Urinals shall be the stall-type or the wall-hung type with the rim 17 inches
(430 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Urinals shall be 13 1/2 inches (345 mm) deep
minimum measured from the outer face of the urinal rim to the back of the fixture.
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Figure 605.2 Height and Depth of Urinals

605.3 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for forward
approach shall be provided.

605.4 Flush Controls. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush
controls shall comply with 309.

606 Lavatories and Sinks

606.1 General. Lavatories and sinks shall comply with 606.

Advisory 606.1 General. If soap and towel dispensers are provided, they must be located within the
reach ranges specified in 308. Locate soap and towel dispensers so that they are conveniently usable
by a person at the accessible lavatory.

606.2 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor space complying with 305, positioned for a forward approach,
and knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted to a kitchen sink in a space where a
cook top or conventional range is not provided and to wet bars.
2. A lavatory in a toilet room or bathing facility for a single occupant accessed only through a private
office and not for common use or public use shall not be required to provide knee and toe clearance
complying with 306.
3. In residential dwelling units, cabinetry shall be permitted under lavatories and kitchen sinks
provided that all of the following conditions are met:

(a) the cabinetry can be removed without removal or replacement of the fixture;

(b) the finish floor extends under the cabinetry; and

(c) the walls behind and surrounding the cabinetry are finished.
4. A knee clearance of 24 inches (610 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground shall be
permitted at lavatories and sinks used primarily by children 6 through 12 years where the rim or
counter surface is 31 inches (785 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.
5. A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted to lavatories and sinks used primarily
by children 5 years and younger.
6. The dip of the overflow shall not be considered in determining knee and toe clearances.

7. No more than one bowl of a multi-bowl sink shall be required to provide knee and toe clearance
complying with 306.

606.3 Height. Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter
surface 34 inches (865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. A lavatory in a toilet or bathing facility for a single occupant accessed only through a private
office and not for common use or public use shall not be required to comply with 606.3.

2. In residential dwelling unit kitchens, sinks that are adjustable to variable heights, 29 inches (735
mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) maximum, shall be permitted where rough-in plumbing
permits connections of supply and drain pipes for sinks mounted at the height of 29 inches (735
mm).

606.4 Faucets. Controls for faucets shall comply with 309. Hand-operated metering faucets shall
remain open for 10 seconds minimum.

606.5 Exposed Pipes and Surfaces. Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall
be insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive
surfaces under lavatories and sinks

607 Bathtubs
607.1 General. Bathtubs shall comply with 607.

607.2 Clearance. Clearance in front of bathtubs shall extend the length of the bathtub and shall be 30
inches (760 mm) wide minimum. A lavatory complying with 606 shall be permitted at the control end
of the clearance. Where a permanent seat is provided at the head end of the bathtub, the clearance
shall extend 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beyond the wall at the head end of the bathtub.
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Figure 607.2 Clearance for Bathtubs

607.3 Seat. A permanent seat at the head end of the bathtub or a removable in-tub seat shall be
provided. Seats shall comply with 610.

607.4 Grab Bars. Grab bars for bathtubs shall comply with 609 and shall be provided in accordance
with 607.4.1 or 607.4.2.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Grab bars shall not be required to be installed in a bathtub located in a bathing facility for a single
occupant accessed only through a private office and not for common use or public use provided
that reinforcement has been installed in walls and located so as to permit the installation of grab
bars complying with 607.4.

2, In residential dwelling units, grab bars shall not be required to be installed in bathtubs located in
es provided that reinforcement has been installed in walls and located so as to permit
the installation of grab bars complying with 607.4.

607.4.1 Bathtubs With Permanent Seats. For bathtubs with permanent seats, grab bars shall be
provided in accordance with 607.4.1.

607.4.1.1 Back Wall. Two grab bars shall be installed on the back wall, one located in accordance
with 609.4 and the other located 8 inches (205 mm) minimum and 10 inches (255 mm) maximum
above the rim of the bathtub. Each grab bar shall be installed 15 inches (380 mm) maximum from the
head end wall and 12 inches (305 mm) maximum from the control end wall.

607.4.1.2 Control End Wall. A grab bar 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum shall be installed on the
control end wall at the front edge of the bathtub.
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Figure 607.4.1 Grab Bars for Bathtubs with Permanent Seats

607.4.2 Bathtubs Without Permanent Seats. For bathtubs without permanent seats, grab bars shall
comply with 607.4.2.

607.4.2.1 Back Wall. Two grab bars shall be installed on the back wall, one located in accordance
with 609.4 and other located 8 inches (205 mm) minimum and 10 inches (255 mm) maximum above
the rim of the bathtub. Each grab bar shall be 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum and shall be
installed 24 inches (610 mm) maximum from the head end wall and 12 inches (305 mm) maximum
from the control end wall.

607.4.2.2 Control End Wall. A grab bar 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum shall be installed on the
control end wall at the front edge of the bathtub.

607.4.2.3 Head End Wall. A grab bar 12 inches (305 mm) long minimum shall be installed on the
head end wall at the front edge of the bathtub.
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Figure 607.4.2 Grab Bars for Bathtubs with Removable In-Tub Seats

607.5 Controls. Controls, other than drain stoppers, shall be located on an end wall. Controls shall
be between the bathtub rim and grab bar, and between the open side of the bathtub and the
centerline of the width of the bathtub. Controls shall comply with 309.4.

control end

Figure 607.5 Bathtub Control Location

607.6 Shower Spray Unit and Water. A shower spray unit with a hose 59 inches (1500 mm) long
minimum that can be used both as a fixed-position shower head and as a hand-held shower shall be
provided. The shower spray unit shall have an on/off control with a non-positive shut-off. If an
adjustable-height shower head on a vertical bar is used, the bar shall be installed so as not to
obstruct the use of grab bars. Bathtub shower spray units shall deliver water that is 120°F (49°C)
maximum.

Advisory 607.6 Shower Spray Unit and Water. Ensure that hand-held shower spray units are
capable of delivering water pressure substantially equivalent to fixed shower heads.

607.7 Bathtub Enclosures. Enclosures for bathtubs shall not obstruct controls, faucets, shower and
spray units or obstruct transfer from wheelchairs onto bathtub seats or into bathtubs. Enclosures on
bathtubs shall not have tracks installed on the rim of the open face of the bathtub.

608 Shower Compartments

608.1 General. Shower compartments shall comply with 608.

Advisory 608.1 General. Shower stalls that are 60 inches (1525 mm) wide and have no curb may
increase the usability of a bathroom because the shower area provides additional maneuvering
space.

608.2 Size and Clearances for Shower Compartments. Shower compartments shall have sizes
and clearances complying with 608.2.

608.2.1 Transfer Type Shower Compartments. Transfer type shower compartments shall be 36
inches (915 mm) by 36 inches (915 mm) clear inside dimensions measured at the center points of
opposing sides and shall have a 36 inch (915 mm) wide minimum entry on the face of the shower
compartment. Clearance of 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum by 48 inches (1220 mm) long
minimum measured from the control wall shall be provided.
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Figure 608.2.1 Transfer Type Shower Compartment Size and Clearance

608.2.2 Standard Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. Standard roll-in type shower compartments
shall be 30 inches (760 mm) wide minimum by 60 inches (1525 mm) deep minimum clear inside
dimensions measured at center points of opposing sides and shall have a 60 inches (1525 mm) wide
minimum entry on the face of the shower compartment.

608.2.2.1 Clearance. A 30 inch (760 mm) wide minimum by 60 inch (1525 mm) long minimum
clearance shall be provided adjacent to the open face of the shower compartment.

EXCEPTION: A lavatory complying with 606 shall be permitted on one 30 inch (760 mm) wide
minimum side of the clearance provided that it is not on the side of the clearance adjacent to the
controls or, where provided, not on the side of the clearance adjacent to the shower seat.
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Figure 608.2.2 Standard Roll-In Type Shower Compartment Size and Clearance

608.2.3 Alternate Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. Alternate roll-in type shower compartments
shall be 36 inches (915 mm) wide and 60 inches (1525 mm) deep minimum clear inside dimensions
measured at center points of opposing sides. A 36 inch (915 mm) wide minimum entry shall be
provided at one end of the long side of the compartment.
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Figure 608.2.3 Alternate Roll-In Type Shower Compartment
Size and Clearance

608.3 Grab Bars. Grab bars shall comply with 609 and shall be provided in accordance with 608.3.
Where multiple grab bars are used, required horizontal grab bars shall be installed at the same height
above the finish floor.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Grab bars shall not be required to be installed in a shower located in a bathing facility for a single
occupant accessed only through a private office, and not for common use or public use provided
that reinforcement has been installed in walls and located so as to permit the installation of grab
bars complying with 608.3.

2, In residential dwelling units, grab bars shall not be required to be installed in showers located in
bathing facilities provided that reinforcement has been installed in walls and located so as to permit
the installation of grab bars complying with 608.3.

608.3.1 Transfer Type Shower Compartments. In transfer type compartments, grab bars shall be
provided across the control wall and back wall to a point 18 inches (455 mm) from the control wall.
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Figure 608.3.1 Grab Bars for Transfer Type Showers

608.3.2 Standard Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. Where a seat is provided in standard roll-in
type shower compartments, grab bars shall be provided on the back wall and the side wall opposite
the seat. Grab bars shall not be provided above the seat. Where a seat is not provided in standard
roll-in type shower compartments, grab bars shall be provided on three walls. Grab bars shall be
installed 6 inches (150 mm) maximum from adjacent walls.
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Figure 608.3.2 Grab Bars for Standard Roll-In Type Showers

608.3.3 Alternate Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. In alternate roll-in type shower
compartments, grab bars shall be provided on the back wall and the side wall farthest from the
compartment entry. Grab bars shall not be provided above the seat. Grab bars shall be installed 6
inches (150 mm) maximum from adjacent walls.
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Figure 608.3.3 Grab Bars for Alternate Roll-In Type Showers

608.4 Seats. A folding or non-folding seat shall be provided in transfer type shower compartments. A
folding seat shall be provided in roll-in type showers required in transient lodging guest rooms with
mobility features complying with 806.2. Seats shall comply with 610.

EXCEPTION: In residential dwelling units, seats shall not be required in transfer type shower
compartments provided that reinforcement has been installed in walls so as to permit the
installation of seats complying with 608.4.

608.5 Controls. Controls, faucets, and shower spray units shall comply with 309.4.

608.5.1 Transfer Type Shower Compartments. In transfer type shower compartments, the controls,
faucets, and shower spray unit shall be installed on the side wall opposite the seat 38 inches (965
mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the shower floor and shall be located on
the control wall 15 inches (380 mm) maximum from the centerline of the seat toward the shower
opening.
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Figure 608.5.1 Transfer Type Shower Compartment Control Location

608.5.2 Standard Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. In standard roll-in type shower
compartments, the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be located above the grab bar, but
no higher than 48 inches (1220 mm) above the shower floor. Where a seat is provided, the controls,
faucets, and shower spray unit shall be installed on the back wall adjacent to the seat wall and shall
be located 27 inches (685 mm) maximum from the seat walll.

Advisory 608.5.2 Standard Roll-in Type Shower Compartments. In standard roll-in type showers
without seats, the shower head and operable parts can be located on any of the three walls of the
shower without adversely affecting accessibility.
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Figure 608.5.2 Standard Roll-In Type Shower Compartment Control Location

608.5.3 Alternate Roll-in Type Shower Compartments. In alternate roll-in type shower
compartments, the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be located above the grab bar, but
no higher than 48 inches (1220 mm) above the shower floor. Where a seat is provided, the controls,
faucets, and shower spray unit shall be located on the side wall adjacent to the seat 27 inches (685
mm) maximum from the side wall behind the seat or shall be located on the back wall opposite the
seat 15 inches (380 mm) maximum, left or right, of the centerline of the seat. Where a seat is not
provided, the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be installed on the side wall farthest from
the compartment entry.
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Figure 608.5.3 Alternate Roll-In Type Shower Compartment Control Location

608.6 Shower Spray Unit and Water. A shower spray unit with a hose 59 inches (1500 mm) long
minimum that can be used both as a fixed-position shower head and as a hand-held shower shall be
provided. The shower spray unit shall have an on/off control with a non-positive shut-off. If an
adjustable-height shower head on a vertical bar is used, the bar shall be installed so as not to
obstruct the use of grab bars. Shower spray units shall deliver water that is 120°F (49°C) maximum.

EXCEPTION: A fixed shower head located at 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the shower
finish floor shall be permitted instead of a hand-held spray unit in facilities that are not medical care
facilities, long-term care facilities, transient lodging guest rooms, or residential dwelling units.

Advisory 608.6 Shower Spray Unit and Water. Ensure that hand-held shower spray units are
capable of delivering water pressure substantially equivalent to fixed shower heads.

608.7 Thresholds. Thresholds in roll-in type shower compartments shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) high
maximum in accordance with 303. In transfer type shower compartments, thresholds 1/2 inch (13
mm) high maximum shall be beveled, rounded, or vertical.

EXCEPTION: A threshold 2 inches (51 mm) high maximum shall be permitted in transfer type
shower compartments in existing facilities where provision of a 1/2 inch (13 mm) high threshold
would disturb the structural reinforcement of the floor slab.

608.8 Shower Enclosures. Enclosures for shower compartments shall not obstruct controls, faucets,
and shower spray units or obstruct transfer from wheelchairs onto shower seats.

609 Grab Bars

609.1 General. Grab bars in toilet facilities and bathing facilities shall comply with 609.
609.2 Cross Section. Grab bars shall have a cross section complying with 609.2.1 or 609.2.2.

609.2.1 Circular Cross Section. Grab bars with circular cross sections shall have an outside
diameter of 1 1/4 inches (32 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum.

609.2.2 Non-Circular Cross Section. Grab bars with non-circular cross sections shall have a cross-
section dimension of 2 inches (51 mm) maximum and a perimeter dimension of 4 inches (100 mm)
minimum and 4.8 inches (120 mm) maximum.
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Figure 609.2.2 Grab Bar Non-Circular Cross Section

609.3 Spacing. The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The
space between the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38
mm) minimum. The space between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305
mm) minimum.

EXCEPTION: The space between the grab bars and shower controls, shower fittings, and other
grab bars above shall be permitted to be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum.
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Figure 609.3 Spacing of Grab Bars

609.4 Po n of Grab Bars. Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches (840
mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the
gripping surface, except that at water closets for children's use complying with 604.9, grab bars shall
be installed in a horizontal position 18 inches (455 mm) minimum and 27 inches (685 mm) maximum
above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface. The height of the lower grab bar on
the back wall of a bathtub shall comply with 607.4.1.1 or 607.4.2.1.

609.5 Surface Hazards. Grab bars and any wall or other surfaces adjacent to grab bars shall be free
of sharp or abrasive elements and shall have rounded edges.

609.6 Fittings. Grab bars shall not rotate within their fittings.

609.7 Installation. Grab bars shall be installed in any manner that provides a gripping surface at the
specified locations and that does not obstruct the required clear floor space.

609.8 Structural Strength. Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used when a
vertical or horizontal force of 250 pounds (1112 N) is applied at any point on the grab bar, fastener,
mounting device, or supporting structure.

610 Seats

610.1 General. Seats in bathtubs and shower compartments shall comply with 610.

610.2 Bathtub Seats. The top of bathtub seats shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches
(485 mm) maximum above the bathroom finish floor. The depth of a removable in-tub seat shall be 15
inches (380 mm) minimum and 16 inches (405 mm) maximum. The seat shall be capable of secure
placement. Permanent seats at the head end of the bathtub shall be 15 inches (380 mm) deep
minimum and shall extend from the back wall to or beyond the outer edge of the bathtub.
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Figure 610.2 Bathtub Seats

610.3 Shower Compartment Seats. \Where a seat is provided in a standard roll-in shower
compartment, it shall be a folding type, shall be installed on the side wall adjacent to the controls, and
shall extend from the back wall to a point within 3 inches (75 mm) of the compartment entry. Where a
seat is provided in an alternate roll-in type shower compartment, it shall be a folding type, shall be
installed on the front wall opposite the back wall, and shall extend from the adjacent side wall to a
point within 3 inches (75 mm) of the compartment entry. In transfer-type showers, the seat shall
extend from the back wall to a point within 3 inches (75 mm) of the compartment entry. The top of the
seat shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum above the bathroom
finish floor. Seats shall comply with 610.3.1 or 610.3.2.
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Figure 610.3 Extent of Seat

610.3.1 Rectangular Seats. The rear edge of a rectangular seat shall be 2 1/2 inches (64 mm)
maximum and the front edge 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 16 inches (405 mm) maximum from
the seat wall. The side edge of the seat shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) maximum from the adjacent
wall.
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Figure 610.3.1 Rectangular Shower Seat
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610.3.2 L-Shaped Seats. The rear edge of an L-shaped seat shall be 2 1/2 inches (64 mm)
maximum and the front edge 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 16 inches (405 mm) maximum from
the seat wall. The rear edge of the "L" portion of the seat shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) maximum
from the wall and the front edge shall be 14 inches (355 mm) minimum and 15 inches (380 mm)
maximum from the wall. The end of the "L" shall be 22 inches (560 mm) minimum and 23 inches
maximum (585 mm) from the main seat wall.
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Figure 610.3.2 L-Shaped Shower Seat

610.4 Structural Strength. Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used when a
vertical or horizontal force of 250 pounds (1112 N) is applied at any point on the seat, fastener,
mounting device, or supporting structure.

611 Washing Machines and Clothes Dryers

611.1 General. Washing machines and clothes dryers shall comply with 611.

611.2 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for parallel
approach shall be provided. The clear floor or ground space shall be centered on the appliance.

611.3 Operable Parts. Operable parts, including doors, lint screens, and detergent and bleach
compartments shall comply with 309.

611.4 Height. Top loading machines shall have the door to the laundry compartment located 36
inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor. Front loading machines shall have the bottom of
the opening to the laundry compartment located 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915
mm) maximum above the finish floor.

CHAPTER 7: COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES

701 General

701.1 Scope. The provisions of Chapter 7 shall apply where required by Chapter 2 or where
referenced by a requirement in this document.

703 Signs

703.1 General. Signs shall comply with 703. Where both visual and tactile characters are required,
either one sign with both visual and tactile characters, or two separate signs, one with visual, and one
with tactile characters, shall be provided.

703.2 Raised Characters. Raised characters shall comply with 703.2 and shall be duplicated in
braille complying with 703.3. Raised characters shall be installed in accordance with 703.4.
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703.4.1 Height Above Finish Floor or Ground. Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48
inches (1220 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of
the lowest tactile character and 60 inches (1525 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground
surface, measured from the baseline of the highest tactile character.

EXCEPTION: Tactile characters for elevator car controls shall not be required to comply with
703.4.1.
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Figure 703.4.1 Height of Tactile Characters Above Finish Floor or Ground

703.4.2 Location. Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the
door at the latch side. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with one active leaf, the sign
shall be located on the inactive leaf. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with two active
leafs, the sign shall be located to the right of the right hand door. Where there is no wall space at the
latch side of a single door or at the right side of double doors, signs shall be located on the nearest
adjacent wall. Signs containing tactile characters shall be located so that a clear floor space of 18
inches (455 mm) minimum by 18 inches (455 mm) minimum, centered on the tactile characters, is
provided beyond the arc of any door swing between the closed position and 45 degree open paosition.

EXCEPTION: Signs with tactile characters shall be permitted on the push side of doors with closers
and without hold-open devices.
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Figure 703.4.2 Location of Tactile Signs at Doors
703.5 Visual Characters. Visual characters shall comply with 703.5.

EXCEPTION: Where visual characters comply with 703.2 and are accompanied by braille
complying with 703.3, they shall not be required to comply with 703.5.2 through 703.5.9.

703.5.1 Finish and Contrast. Characters and their background shall have a non-glare finish.
Characters shall contrast with their background with either light characters on a dark background or
dark characters on a light background.

Advisory 703.2 Raised Characters. Signs that are designed to be read by touch should not have
sharp or abrasive edges.

703.2.1 Depth. Raised characters shall be 1/32 inch (0.8 mm) minimum above their background.
703.2.2 Case. Characters shall be uppercase.

703.2.3 Style. Characters shall be sans serif. Characters shall not be italic, oblique, script, highly
decorative, or of other unusual forms.

703.2.4 Character Proportions. Characters shall be selected from fonts where the width of the
uppercase letter "O" is 55 percent minimum and 110 percent maximum of the height of the uppercase
letter

703.2.5 Character Height. Character height measured vertically from the baseline of the character
shall be 5/8 inch (16 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum based on the height of the
uppercase letter "

EXCEPTION: Where separate raised and visual characters with the same information are provided,
raised character height shall be permitted to be 1/2 inch (13 mm) minimum.
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Figure 703.2.5 Height of Raised Characters

703.2.6 Stroke Thickness. Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter "I" shall be 15 percent maximum
of the height of the character.

703.2.7 Character Spacing. Character spacing shall be measured between the two closest points of
adjacent raised characters within a message, excluding word spaces. Where characters have
rectangular cross sections, spacing between individual raised characters shall be 1/8 inch (3.2 mm)
minimum and 4 times the raised character stroke width maximum. Where characters have other cross
sections, spacing between individual raised characters shall be 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) minimum and 4
times the raised character stroke width maximum at the base of the cross sections, and 1/8 inch (3.2
mm) minimum and 4 times the raised character stroke width maximum at the top of the cross
sections. Characters shall be separated from raised borders and decorative elements 3/8 inch (9.5
mm) minimum.

703.2.8 Line Spacing. Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of raised characters within a
message shall be 135 percent minimum and 170 percent maximum of the raised character height.

703.3 Braille. Braille shall be contracted (Grade 2) and shall comply with 703.3 and 703.4.

703.3.1 Dimensions and Capitalization. Braille dots shall have a domed or rounded shape and shall
comply with Table 703.3.1. The indication of an uppercase letter or letters shall only be used before
the first word of sentences, proper nouns and names, individual letters of the alphabet, initials, and
acronyms.

Table 703.3.1 Braille Dimensions
Minimum in Inches
Maximum in Inches

Measurement Range

Dot base diameter 0.059 (1.5 mm) to 0.063 (1.6 mm)

Distance between two
dots in the same cell’
Distance between corresponding
dots in adjacent cells’
Dot height

0.090 (2.3 mm) to 0.100 (2.5 mm)

0.241 (6.1 mm) to 0.300 (7.6 mm)

0.025 (0.6 mm) to 0.037 (0.9 mm)

Distance between corresponding dots

from one cell directly below’ 0.395 (10 mm) to 0.400 (10.2 mm)

1. Measured center fo center.  pjgyyre 703.3.1 Braille Measurement

703.3.2 Position. Braille shall be positioned below the corresponding text. If text is multi-lined, braille
shall be placed below the entire text. Braille shall be separated 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum from any
other tactile characters and 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum from raised borders and decorative elements.

EXCEPTION: Braille provided on elevator car controls shall be separated 3/16 inch (4.8 mm)
minimum and shall be located either directly below or adjacent to the corresponding raised
characters or symbols.
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Figure 703.3.2 Position of Braille

703.4 Installation Height and Location. Signs with tactile characters shall comply with 703.4.
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Advisory 703.5.1 Finish and Contrast. Signs are more legible for persons with low vision when
characters contrast as much as possible with their background. Additional factors affecting the ease
with which the text can be distinguished from its background include shadows cast by lighting
sources, surface glare, and the uniformity of the text and its background colors and textures.

703.5.2 Case. Characters shall be uppercase or lowercase or a combination of both.

703.5.3 Style. Characters shall be conventional in form. Characters shall not be italic, oblique, script,
highly decorative, or of other unusual forms.

703.5.4 Character Proportions. Characters shall be selected from fonts where the width of the
uppercase letter "O" is 55 percent minimum and 110 percent maximum of the height of the uppercase
letter

703.5.5 Character Height. Minimum character height shall comply with Table 703.5.5. Viewing
distance shall be measured as the horizontal distance between the character and an obstruction
preventing further approach towards the sign. Character height shall be based on the uppercase
letter

Table 703.5.5 Visual Character Height

Height to Finish Floor or
Ground From Horizontal Viewing Distance
Baseline of Character

Minimum Character Height

less than 72 inches (1830 mm) 5/8 inch (16 mm)

5/8 inch (16 mm), plus 1/8 inch (3.2
mm) per foot (305 mm) of viewing
distance above 72 inches (1830 mm)

40 inches (1015 mm) to less
than or equal to 70 inches

(1780 mm) 72 inches (1830 mm) and greater

less than 180 inches (4570 mm) 2 inches (51 mm)
Greater than 70 inches (1780 2 inches (51 mm), plus 1/8 inch (3.2
mm) to less than or equal to 180 inches (4570 mm) and greater mm) per foot (305 mm) of viewing
120 inches (3050 mm) distance above 180 inches (4570 mm)
3inches (75 mm)
3 inches (75 mm), plus 1/8 inch (3.2
mm) per foot (305 mm) of viewing
distance above 21 feet (6400 mm)

less than 21 feet (6400 mm)

greater than 120 inches
(3050 mm) 21 feet (6400 mm) and greater

703.5.6 Height From Finish Floor or Ground. Visual characters shall be 40 inches (1015 mm)
minimum above the finish floor or ground.

EXCEPTION: Visual characters indicating elevator car controls shall not be required to comply with
703.5.6.

703.5.7 Stroke Thickness. Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter "I" shall be 10 percent minimum
and 30 percent maximum of the height of the character.

703.5.8 Character Spacing. Character spacing shall be measured between the two closest points of
adjacent characters, excluding word spaces. Spacing between individual characters shall be 10
percent minimum and 35 percent maximum of character height.

703.5.9 Line Spacing. Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of characters within a
message shall be 135 percent minimum and 170 percent maximum of the character height.

703.6 Pictograms. Pictograms shall comply with 703.6.

703.6.1 Pictogram Field. Pictograms shall have a field height of 8 inches (150 mm) minimum.
Characters and braille shall not be located in the pictogram field.
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Figure 703.6.1 Pictogram Field

703.6.2 Finish and Contrast. Pictograms and their field shall have a non-glare finish. Pictograms
shall contrast with their field with either a light pictogram on a dark field or a dark pictogram on a light
field.

Advisory 703.6.2 Finish and Contrast. Signs are more legible for persons with low vision when
characters contrast as much as possible with their background. Additional factors affecting the ease
with which the text can be distinguished from its background include shadows cast by lighting

sources, surface glare, and the uniformity of the text and background colors and textures.

703.6.3 Text Descriptors. Pictograms shall have text descriptors located directly below the
pictogram field. Text descriptors shall comply with 703.2, 703.3 and 703.4.

703.7 Symbols of Accessibility. Symbols of accessibility shall comply with 703.7.

703.7.1 Finish and Contrast. Symbols of accessibility and their background shall have a non-glare
finish. Symbols of accessibility shall contrast with their background with either a
dark background or a dark symbol on a light background.

705 Detectable Warnings

705.1 General. Detectable warnings shall consist of a surface of truncated domes and shall comply
with 705.

705.1.1 Dome Size. Truncated domes in a detectable warning surface shall have a base diameter of
0.9 inch (23 mm) minimum and 1.4 inches (36 mm) maximum, a top diameter of 50 percent of the
base diameter minimum to 65 percent of the base diameter maximum, and a height of 0.2 inch (5.1
mm).

705.1.2 Dome Spacing. Truncated domes in a detectable warning surface shall have a center-to-
center spacing of 1.6 inches (41 mm) minimum and 2.4 inches (61 mm) maximum, and a base-to-
base spacing of 0.65 inch (17 mm) minimum, measured between the most adjacent domes on a
square grid.

705.1.3 Contrast. Detectable warning surfaces shall contrast visually with adjacent walking surfaces
either light-on-dark, or dark-on-light.
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Figure 705.1 Size and Spacing of Truncated Domes

705.2 Platform Edges. Detectable warning surfaces at platform boarding edges shall be 24 inches
(610 mm) wide and shall extend the full length of the public use areas of the platform.

CHAPTER 9: BUILT-IN ELEMENTS

901 General

901.1 Scope. The provisions of Chapter 9 shall apply where required by Chapter 2 or where
referenced by a requirement in this document.

902 Dining Surfaces and Work Surfaces

902.1 General. Dining surfaces and work surfaces shall comply with 902.2 and 902.3.

EXCEPTION: Dining surfaces and work surfaces for children's use shall be permitted to comply
with 902.4.

Advisory 902.1 General. Dining surfaces include, but are not limited to, bars, tables, lunch counters,
and booths. Examples of work surfaces include writing surfaces, study carrels, student laboratory
stations, baby changing and other tables or fixtures for personal grooming, coupon counters, and
where covered by the ABA scoping provisions, employee work stations.

902.2 Clear Floor or Ground Space. A clear floor space complying with 305 positioned for a forward
approach shall be provided. Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided.

902.3 Height. The tops of dining surfaces and work surfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) minimum
and 34 inches (865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

902.4 Dining Surfaces and Work Surfaces for Children's Use. Accessible dining surfaces and
work surfaces for children's use shall comply with 902 .4.

EXCEPTION: Dining surfaces and work surfaces that are used primarily by children 5 years and
younger shall not be required to comply with 902.4 where a clear floor or ground space complying
with 305 positioned for a parallel approach is provided.

902.4.1 Clear Floor or Ground Space. A clear floor space complying with 305 positioned for forward
approach shall be provided. Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided, except
that knee clearance 24 inches (610 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground shall be permitted.

902.4.2 Height. The tops of tables and counters shall be 26 inches (660 mm) minimum and 30 inches
(760 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

903 Benches

903.1 General. Benches shall comply with 903.

903.2 Clear Floor or Ground Space. Clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be
provided and shall be positioned at the end of the bench seat and parallel to the short axis of the
bench.

903.3 Size. Benches shall have seats that are 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum and 20 inches
(510 mm) deep minimum and 24 inches (610 mm) deep maximum.

903.4 Back Support. The bench shall provide for back support or shall be affixed to a wall. Back
support shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum and shall extend from a point 2 inches (51 mm)
maximum above the seat surface to a point 18 inches (455 mm) minimum above the seat surface.
Back support shall be 2 1/2 inches (64 mm) maximum from the rear edge of the seat measured
horizontally.

Advisory 903.4 Back Support. To assist in transferring to the bench, consider providing grab bars
on a wall adjacent to the bench, but not on the seat back. If provided, grab bars cannot obstruct
transfer to the bench.
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Figure 903.4 Bench Back Support

903.5 Height. The top of the bench seat surface shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19
inches (485 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

903.6 Structural Strength. Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used when a
vertical or horizontal force of 250 pounds (1112 N) is applied at any point on the seat, fastener,
mounting device, or supporting structure.

903.7 Wet Locations. Where installed in wet locations, the surface of the seat shall be slip resistant
and shall not accumulate water.

904 Check-Out Aisles and Sales and Service Counters

904.1 General. Check-out aisles and sales and service counters shall comply with the applicable
requirements of 904.

904.2 Approach. All portions of counters required to comply with 904 shall be located adjacent to a
walking surface complying with 403.

Advisory 904.2 Approach. If a cash register is provided at the sales or service counter, locate the
accessible counter close to the cash register so that a person using a wheelchair is visible to sales or
service personnel and to minimize the reach for a person with a disal

904.3 Check-Out Aisles. Check-out aisles shall comply with 904.3.

904.3.1 Aisle. Aisles shall comply with 403.

904.3.2 Counter. The counter surface height shall be 38 inches (965 mm) maximum above the finish
floor or ground. The top of the counter edge protection shall be 2 inches (51 mm) maximum above
the top of the counter surface on the aisle side of the check-out counter.
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Figure 904.3.2 Check-Out Aisle Counters
904.3.3 Check Writing Surfaces. Where provided, check writing surfaces shall comply with 902.3.

904.4 Sales and Service Counters. Sales counters and service counters shall comply with 904.4.1
or 904.4.2. The accessible portion of the counter top shall extend the same depth as the sales or
service counter top.

EXCEPTION: In alterations, when the provision of a counter complying with 904.4 would result in a
reduction of the number of existing counters at work stations or a reduction of the number of
existing mail boxes, the counter shall be permitted to have a portion which is 24 inches (610 mm)
long minimum complying with 904.4.1 provided that the required clear floor or ground space is
centered on the accessible length of the counter.
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Figure 904.4 (Exception) Alteration of Sales and Service Counters

904.4.1 Parallel Approach. A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches (915 mm) long
minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high maximum above the finish floor shall be provided. A clear
floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be positioned for a parallel approach adjacent to the
36 inch (915 mm) minimum length of counter.

EXCEPTION: Where the provided counter surface is less than 36 inches (915 mm) long, the entire
counter surface shall be 36 inches (915 mm) high maximum above the finish floor.

904.4.2 Forward Approach. A portion of the counter surface that is 30 inches (760 mm) long
minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high maximum shall be provided. Knee and toe space complying
with 306 shall be provided under the counter. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall
be positioned for a forward approach to the counter.

904.5 Food Service Lines. Counters in food service lines shall comply with 904.5.

904.5.1 Self-Service Shelves and Dispensing Devices. Self-service shelves and dispensing
devices for tableware, dishware, condiments, food and beverages shall comply with 308.

904.5.2 Tray Slides. The tops of tray slides shall be 28 inches (710 mm) minimum and 34 inches
(865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

904.6 Security Glazing. Where counters or teller windows have security glazing to separate
personnel from the public, a method to facilitate voice communication shall be provided. Telephone
handset devices, if provided, shall comply with 704.3.
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Advisory 904.6 Security Glazing. Assistive listening devices complying with 706 can facilitate voice
communication at counters or teller windows where there is security glazing which promotes
distortion in audible information. Where assistive listening devices are installed, place signs
complying with 703.7.2.4 to identify those facilities which are so equipped. Other voice
communication methods include, but are not limited to, grilles, slats, talk-through baffles, intercoms,
or telephone handset devices.
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